


Contents of Petition 

Original petition has a check for the charter fee and initiation dues. Attached to the 
check is a break down of the check. Next is the picture of the colony attached to a 
break down sheet of the Fraternity, as to who gets credited for what fees and who's 
name should go on the charter if approved. 

1. Signatures of the whole colony 
2. General Description of Virginia Tech 

a) Brief history of Virginia Tech 
b) Degrees offered at Virginia Tech 
c) Greek Conditions 
d) Conclusive list of official student organizations at Virginia Tech 

3. General Virginia Tech colony history 
4. Description of applying body 

a) Constitution 
b) By-laws 
c) Judiciary policies and procedures 

5. Our Financial Statements 
6. Description of meeting place 
7. Grade report of applying body (from university) 
8. Explanation and old grade report 
9. Grade report of whole Fraternity (from university) 
10. Break down of Fraternity (status and QCA of each member) 
11. Bio-sketch list of applying body, alumni, honorary brother, and inactive brothers 

-(Includes name, home and college address, class, QCA, and major of each 
applying, alumni, honorary, and inactive member) 
12. List of Accomplishments 
13. Explanation of workshops/retreats 
14. Waiver for special situation 
15 . Recommendations 
16. Letter from President of Virginia Polytechnic Institute and State University colony 



Brian Beard 

ogelsang 

~&~ ' ~haelElli-

~oV.~ 
Paul DeLeonaris 

~~ Travis G~r 

(J[P~' 
William Theodore Patrick 

Christopher J. Sieben 

~t!//ft44, 
Jason Strohecker 

~~ 
John B. Rohrer 

# 



~;[J,.a1= 
,~ WZ-

~::><-6 .. ---,-

m Barn 

~~ 
~a~U( 
Steve Campbell 

e~L 
Bnan Gaines 

D~,~~ 
r'1C Hopkins~ ~

0 

k~ 
o.->l.,~L J<jng 

.. 

\~~ 

£ 

CJrik~ 
Chris Peters en 

----
Scott Brunton 

@$ 
Charles Caple 

~ 
~d~-c:;r:· 
Derk Gregor 

.L-1~ 
Sean Henrickson 

f4tri~ -
C7reg Hy 

~b "an Caul rrr1 an 



~H~ 
Rush Blevins 

&wan -

J.Jt~1°~ Ji~N:tfc 
}11ike Schuster 

74;/L,4~ 
Keith Buck 

(/du~~ 
Jonathan Evans 

r2j:15~ 
Jj 
-

~ ' --oiiancier 
~ski~ 
Andrevv Klear 

p~~ 
~~L Sco-tt'Kenne dy 

~fL. ~ J~an Lane 

~d~ 
Nicholas LaRosa ----- ----

~~~) kt,~ 
o shua Quartana 

/4.,tr J,({ {l.,i,,,.,,._, 
Scott }111c.Andrevi1"s 

~A~ 
TI101nas TI101npson 



History 
of 

Virginia Tech 

Founded in 1944, Virginia Polytechnic and Sta:te University has striven to 
achive excellence in instruction, research, and service. With approximately 
23,000 students and 5700 faculty and staff members, this community follows a 
proud heritage. 

In 1872, the Virginia Agricultural and Mechanical College was 
established. Funding for the college was provide by the Morrill Land Gr ant Act. 
Jointly under this act and the fir st board of visitors ma.de a requirement to study 
military tactics. This made the population exclusively male and members of the 
corp of cadets until the mid 1960's. 111e change in curricular emphasis resulted 
in the new name give to college, "Virginia. Polytechnic Institute" which which 
was enacted in 1944. The "State University" was added in 1970. 

Today, the university's population is 40 percent women and encompasses 
67 departments and seven academic colleges. This new look for Virginia Tech 
has not forgotten the past. The Corps of Cadets and College of Agriculture are 
still prominent institutions on campus. 

Virginia. Te ch is located in Blacksburg Virginia. It is 3 8 miles fr om 
Roanoke in scenic south-western Virginia. 11Le central campus is made up of 
2,600 acres \Xlith about 600 adjoining acres of agricultural research land. 



Vir gi.nia Polytechnic 
and 

Stae U ni.ver si.ty 

Degrees Offered 

College of Agriculture and Life Sciences 

Agricultural Economics 
Animal Science 

Bio cherrtistry 
Crop and Soil Environmental Science 

Da.iry Science 
Food Science and Technology 

Forestry a.nd ,,Vildlife 
H orti.cultur e 

Poultry Science 

College of Architecture and Urban Studies 

Ar chite ctur e 
Building Constuction 

Landscape Archiecture 
Pub lie Administr a.ti.on 

Urban Affairs 



College of Arts and Sciences 

Art 
Bio chemistry 

Biolog')r 
Chemistry 

Communication Studies 
Computer Science 

History 
International Studies 

Lib er al Arts and Sciences 
Mathematics 

Music 
Philosophy 

Economics 
English 
French 
G1emen 
Spanish 

Physics 
Political Science 

Psycholo~l 
Statistics 

Theater Arts 
Geography 
Geophysics 

Geology 

The R.B. Pamplin College of Business 

Accounting 
Economics 

Finance 
Management 

Management Science 
Marketing Management 

College of Education 

Agricultural Education 
Business Computer E duca:ti.on 

Marketing Education 
Health Education 

Home Economics E duca.tion 
Technology Education 

Physical Education 
Vo cation al - I ndustria.1 E duca.tion 



College of Engineering 

Aerospace Engineering Industrial Engineering 
Agricultural Engineering and Operations Research 
Chemical Engineering Materials Sci&~ Engineering 
Civil Engineering Mechanical Engineering 
Computer Engineering Mining Engineering 
Electrical Engineering Ocean Engineering 

Engineering Sci&: Mechanics 

College of Human Resources 

Clothing and Textiles 
Family and Child Development 
H oteVRe staur ant Management 

Interior Design&: Resource Mana.gement 
Human Nutrition and Foods 

Greek Conditions 

At Virginia Tech there are currently 37 general Fraternities and 15 general 
sororities. Out of these organizations there are 32 IFC Fraternities and 12 
Panhellenic Sororities. The average NIC Fraternity size is 43. The 
undergraduate population is approximately 25,000. The Greek system currently 
registers around 20% on campus. The IFC Greek advisor is Steve Leist Alpha 
Sigma Phi received pr ovisionary status ~lith the I FC last spring semester. 



Virginia Polytechnic Institute 
Officially Listed Student Orga.niza.tions 

Academic Curricular: 
Accountig Society 
Agricultural Econ Club 
Agr. Ed. Assoc. 
Agr. Tech Club 
Alp ha. Chi Sigma. 
Alp ha Rho Chi 
Arn Assoc of Textile & Co lorists 
Am Fisheries Society 
Am Inst of 1:::;hemical EngineeTS 
Am Marketing Assoc 
Am Produc1 & Inventory Control 
Am Soc of Interior Design 
Am Soc of Ma.terials 
Am Soc of Safety Engineers 
Assoc for Ma.rketing Ed Stu 
Assoc of Ci.rriculum &!. Instruction 
Assoc of Women in Computing 
Bio chemistry Club 
Biomedical Engineering Society 
Block & Bridle 
Clothing & Textile Gr ad Stu Assoc 
Construc1or' s Consortium 
Crop Judging Team 
Delta. Omicron 
Economics Club 
English Studies Assoc 
Family & Child Dev Assoc 
Financial M gt Assoc 
Food Science and Tech Club 
Forestr}l Club 
Geology Club 
Geophysical Society 

Accounting Societ; for Info Sys 
Agr. Econ Grad Stu Assoc. 
Agr. Club Council 
Agronomy Club 
Alpha Kappa Psi 
Alp ha Sigma Mu 

I ,< . c:' . 
Am l__..erarruc • .,oc1ety 
Am Inst of Aeronautics & 

Astronautics 
Am N uclea.r Society 
Am Soc of Civil Engineers 
Am Soc of Landscape Architects 
Arn Soc of Mechanical Engineers 
Assoc for Computing Machinery 
Assoc for Student Development 
Assoc of Residential Property Mgt. 
Astronomy Club 
Biology Club 
Ela.ck Business Council 
Burkhart Mining Society 
Collegiate Meats Team 
Consumer Interest Orga.niza.tion 
Diary Club 
Delta Sigma Pi 
Engineer's Forum 
Enigmatic Encoders of VT 
Fashion Merchandising&!. Des Soc 
Fisheries & \Yiildlife Grad Stu Assoc 
Fore st pro ducts Club 

Future Homemakers of America 
Geographical Society of \11" 
Graduate Animal Science 

Grad Ta..x Society Gr ad Assoc for Exceptional C'.hildren 
Gr a.d Ur b a.n Affairs and Plng Assoc 
HOKIE NAMA 

Higher Ed Adm.in Forum 
Horticulture Club 



Hospitality Ma.nagement Assoc 
Inst of Industrial Engineers 
Interclub Council 
ISE Toastmasters 
M gt Science Club 
Math Club 
Model United Nations Te,:1.m 
N,:i.tl Soc of Black Engineers 
Natl Soc of Prof Engineers 
Organiza.tion for the Adv of Council 
Philosopy Club 
Poly Sci Club 
Pre-Vet Club 
Prof Soc of Asian Engineers 
Siggr af Sigma Alpha 
Soc For the Adv of Mat. & Proc. Eng. 
Soc of Engineering Science 
Soc of Manufacturing Engineers 
Soc of Physics Stu 
Soc of Ylomen Engineers 
Soil and '\'pf ater Club 
Student Art Soc 
Student Business Council 
Student Engineers Council 
Tech Ed Collegia.te Assoc 
TILe Ba.j,:1. Team 
Va Assoc for the Ed of Young Child 
vn omen in Communications 

Academic Honorary: 
Alpha Epsilon Delta 
Beta Alpha Psi 
Chi Epsilon 
Eta Kappa Nu 
Eta Sigma Ga.mma 
Kappa 1lLeta Epsilon 
Omega.1:1-ti Epsilon 
Phi Upsilon Omicron 
Pi Sigma Alp ha. 
Psi Chi/Psychology Club 

Human Fa.ctors Society 
Inst of Tr ansportati.on Engine er s 
Internal Studies Organization 
L:1 Tab le Fr an ca.is e 
Mgt Society 
MBA Assoc 
Molecular Biology Journal Club 
Natl Soc of Minority Hoteliers 
Operations Research Soc of Amer 
Phi Beta Lamd a. 
Pi Sigm,:1 Epsilon 
Pre-Pharmacy· Club 
Pr of Convention M gt Assoc 
PR Student Soc of Americ,:i. 
Silicon Graphics Users Group 

Soc of American Foresters 
Soc of Logistic Engineers 
Soc of Naval Architects 
Soc of Prof Journalists 
Socio lo~ .. C1ub 
Spanish Club 
Student Arts & Science Council 
Student Dietetic Assoc 
Student Virginia Ed Assoc 
The App alacian Way 
TILe Wildlife Society 
Va Computer Users Conference 
Young Directors 

Alpha.Zeta 
Beta Gamma Sigma 
Chi Sigma Iota 
Eta. Sigma Delta 
Financial Mgt Honor Society 
Mu Sigrtta. Rho 
Phi Alpha Delta 
Pi Alpha Xi 
Pi Ta.u Sigrtta. 
Sigma Delta Pi 



Sigma Gamma Tau 
Tau Beta Pi 
Xi Sigma Pi 

Athletic: 
ACU-I Rec a.nd College Bowl Stu 

Tournament Com 
Bowling Club 
Chatley Lee Martial Arts 
Climbing Club 
Cycling Club 
Extramural Sports Club 
Gymnastics Club 
H ackys ack Club 
Ice Hockey (B) Team 
Indoor Soccer Club 
Is s hint}''l..l Kar ate 
Kenda Club 
Mens Laccrosse Team 
Mountain Biking Club 
Outing Club 
Power lifting Te am of VT 
Rad Tech Equine Club 
Ski Club 
Ski-Diving Club 
Snowb oat d Te am of VT 
Student Fitness Organization 
Tae Kwon Do Club 
Unified Martial Artists 
Volleyball Club 
\Vomen Fastpitch Softball 
Womens Laccross Club 
\Xl omens So ccet Team Club 

Cadet/ROTC: 
Arnold Air Society 
Blue and Gold Society 
National Soc of Scabbard & Blade 
N ava.l Sail Team 
Regimental Band 

Sigrna Lambda Chi 
Upsilon Pi Epsilon 

Archery Club 
Badminton Club 
Campus Bowling 
Che er le a.der s of \/T 
Crew Club 
Equestria.n Club 
Fencing Club 
H2okie Polo Club 
Hokie Fitness 
Ice Hockey Club 
In-Line Club of VT 
Karate Club 
Martial Art Meditation 
Mens Rugby Club 
N injutsu Club 
P aintball Club at VT 
Racketb all Club 
Scuba Club 
Ski Team 
Snowboarding Club 
Street/Floor Hockey Club 
Survival Defense 
Ultimate Frisbee Club 
United Soccer 
\V a.ter ski Club 
Womens Feild Hockey Club 
Women Rugby Football Club 

Assoc of US Army 
Gt egory Guard 
Mid shipment Public Affairs Staff 
Ra.nger Company 
Sash&: Saber 



Soc of American Military Engineers 

Gener al Fraternities: 
Alp ha Gamma Rho 
ALPHA SIGMA PHI 
Beta. Theta Pi 
Delta Chi 
Ka.pp a. Alpha Order 
Ka.pp a. Delta. Rho 
Lambda. Chi Alp ha 
Phi Beta Sigma 
Phi Ga.rnma. Delta. 
Phi Ka.pp a. Sigma 
Pi Kappa Phi 
Sigma Alpha. Epsilon 
Sigma. Nu 
Sigma Pi 
T C!" {"'ft • a.u ,J 1gma. l.,.Ctl 

11leta Delta. Chi 
Triangle 
Zeta Psi 

Gener al Sororities: 
Alp ha Delta Pi 
Alpha Phi 
Delta Delta Delta 
Delta. Sigma Theta. 
Kapp a Alp ha. Theta 
Kapp a Kapp a. Gamma 
Pi Beta. Phi 
Zeta. T a.u Alp ha. 

Governence: 
Ela.ck Greek Council 
Class of 1995 
Class of 1997 
Council of International Stu Or g. 
Graduate Student Assembly 
Media Boa.rd 
Residence Hall Federation 

Surf ace \'/if arf a.re Club 

Alp ha Phi Alp ha. 
Alpha Tau Omega 
Chi Phi 
Delta Upsilon 
Kapp a Alp ha Psi 
I? ("i' -.. a.pp a . .) 1grna 
Omega Psi Phi 
Phi Delta Theta 
Phi Kappa Psi 
Phi Sigma Kapp a 
Pi Lambda. Phi 
Sigma Chi 
Sigma Phi Epsilon 
Tau Kappa Epsilon 
Theta Chi 
TI1etaXi 
Zeta Beta Tau 

Alpha Kappa.Alpha. 
Chi Omega. 
Delta Gamma 
Delta.Zeta 
Kapp a Delta. 
Phi Mu 
Sigma Gamma. Rho 

Black Organization Council 
Class of 1996 
Class System 
Graduate Honor System 
IFC 
P anhe Uenic Council 
Student Government Assoc 



Stu Service Council 

International: 
African Stu Assoc Assoc of Chinese Stu and Schollars 
Chinese American Society Chinese Stu Assoc 
Club lb er oamericano Coptic American Youth Or ga.niz ation 
E o hl Tituris az Per dhr o Nor die Soc Ord Friends of Pale sti.ne 
Hellenic Assoc Hong Cong Club 
Indonesian Sti1 Assoc International Club 
International Under gr ad Assoc Kore a.n Stu Assoc 
Lebanese Stu Organization Made in Germany Stu Club 
M a.laysia.n Stu Assoc Muslim Stu Assoc 
Nordic Club PAKSA 
Philipino Stu Assoc Sian~ffhai Stu Assoc 
,; r· tn ,.,+. ,1, .-
IJ 1e a.mese .::wl ..... S.>OC 

Media: 
Bugle 
Preston Journal 
Stu Publication Photo Staff 
',~

7UVf 

Performing Arts: 
Body of Dance 
Dance Comp any 
N e'f.l Virginians 

Religious: 
Alpha Omega 
Campus Crusade for Christ 
Chi Alpha Christian Fellowship 
Christian Science Organization 
Church of the Brethren Stu Fellowship 
Eagles Nest Campus Ministry 
Fellowship of International Stu 

Christians 
Later day Saints Stu Assoc 
Muslim Stu.Assoc 
N e\1;,1ffian Ca.tho lie Community . 
111e Discmdian Soc at \TT 

Collegia.te Times 
Silhouette 
VlTV 

Contempora.ry Dance Ensemble 
Tite Hooray Cloggers 
Ujima Dance Theatre 

Asian Christian Fellowship 
Canterbur)r Episcopal Fellm;vship 
Christs Church at \1T 
C'.hristian Stu Fellowship 
Collegiate Christian Life 
FCA 
Intervarsity Christian Fellowship 
Korean Campus Crusade for 1:1lrist 
Luther an Stu Movement 
New Gener a.tion Campus Ministry 
Seekers 
The Nava.gators 



TWestrn.inster Fellowship 
Young Life 

Service: 
Alpha Phi Omega 
Chi Delta Alp ha 
Collegiate 4H 
Silver Wings 

Special Interest: 
Amiga Round Table 
Appalacian Search and Rescue 
Black Fem.ale Co lition 
Blacksburg Alternative Music Assoc 
Bridge Club at ·,;,,rr 
Campus Users Assoc 
Cave Club 
Coalition for Justice in Central Amer 
Collegiate Music Educators 
Forensics Te am 
Ha bit at for Humanity 
Homecoming Committees 
International Bus Club 
Mediation for AU 
NAACP 
New Horizons 
NRV Care 
Organization For Stu Computing 
Qigong Assoc of VT 
Sales Club 
Soc for Arch Theory 
Stu Alumni Assoc 
Stu Health Advisory 
Stu for the Hand in Hand Pla.ygr ound 
Stu talking about Resp. Sex 
VATNUG 
Va. Tech Jugglers 
Wargaming Society 
Womens Under gr ad N ew;.1or k 

-------------

Wisconsin Evangelical Lutheran 
Synod 

Campus Scouts 
Orcle K 
German Club 
YMCA Stu Pro gr ams 

Amnesty International 
BACCHUS 
Black Grad Stu Organization 
Blacksburg Role playing Assoc 
Campus Ho kie Club 
Car Audio Club 
Center for Pub lie Administration 
College Republicans 
First Right 
The Go Club 
Hokie Camp 
I ndia.n Stu Assoc 
La.mbd a Horizons 
Minority Ar ch Coalitions 
National Sp ace Society 
Nude Hokies 
On Tap 
Our Choice 
Recuiting Stu Voluntary Program 
S ciencefiction and Fantasy Club 
S omilia Re lief Fund 
Stu Computer Soc 
Stu Managed for Ed Development 
Stu for the Reopening of Amer Mind 
Outdoor Sportsmen 
Vt Ametuer Radio Assoc 
Va Tech Union 
Womens Leadership Coalitions 
Young Democrats 



Univ-er sitJ Honor: 
Garn.ma Beta Phi 
Golden Key National Honor Soc 
Mortar Board 
Orn.icr on Delta. Ka.pp a. 
Phi Eta Sigma Phi Sigma. Pi 
Tau Beta Sigma 

Garnet And Gold 
Kapp a. Kapp a Psi 
National Residence Hall 
Order of Omega 
Rho Lambda 
Universities Honors Assoc 



Vi'rgi.ni.a Tech Colony History 

The first interest was shmw by Vincent Peters and Shawn Bany 
after talking to Ed Danis, who a.t the time ~Nas president of the Coastal Carolina 
colony. Our fir st meeting consisted of 21 under gr a du ate members and i;Nas held 
on 1Wednesday, January 27. We discussed the possibility of forming Alpha 
Sigrn,:1. Phi at Te ch. This meeting was f o Howe d by a visit fr om Jeff Owens and 
brothers fr om the Radford chapter. Jeff discussed the fraternity, ~Nhat it had to 
offer, and how to begin a chapter at Tech. 

At our next rneeting we decided to become an official interest group. \Ve 
registered as an interest group at Virginia Te ch and the N a.tional Chapter. Over 
the course of the next several meetings, we laid the foundations for the future. 
,;r,re quickly grevv to 29 members and petitioned to become a colony of Alpha. 
Sigma Phi. On October 30, 1993 we had our official ceremony to become a 
colony, 'i1i7i.th a banquet that follo~ved. In the course of the next semester we 
strived to crea.te an order to be followed for yea.rs to come. Mainly •vve were 
concerned ~?ith the central organization of this fraternity. Now we have 
developed to enhance the lives of seventy-one brothers. 

VRe have v11orked ha.rd to participa.te in as many Greek events as possible . 
The brothers of Alpha Sigma Phi. have been involved in the KKr Tug-Of-T..Xfar, 
Act> soccer tournament .. TIB<I> and I:AE Hoopfest, and U pool tournament. 
t;,j{lithi.n the last aca.demi.c we have not only participated in these phila.nthropic 
events, but ha.ve taken fir st place in the AM Decathlon, ZT A whi.ffle-b all 
tournament, MTI Safari Hunt, U bowl-a-thon costume contest, XO twister, 
and Gr and Champion of the LIT National Philanthropic event, Anchor Splash. 
Members have also competed on intramural teams in basketball, soccer, water 
po lo, softball, and flag football a.s a. fraternity sp ons ere d te a.m. Our service 
projects includes the dime roll .. in ~Nhi.ch the Virginia Tech colony participated 
with the Radford Chapter to r,:1.ise money for the March of Dimes .. and ~ve are 
cun ently an anging our own philanthropic event called Pie-TW a.rs which is to be 
held in September . \Ve have adopted a spot extending along Prices Fork Road 
and participated in Bro omin' -and-Blo omin. Along with these events, various 
socials ~?ith sororities .. our first semi-formal, an annual ca.mpi.ng tri.p, numerous 
other brotherhood events/retreats .. and an annual Valentine's Day Rose sale, ~ve 
now feel organized enough to petition for our charter. 



The Const i tution of 
The Virginia Tech Colony of 
Alpha Sigma Phi Fraternity 

Preamble 

We , the active members of Alpha Sigma Phi at Virginia 
Polytechnic Institute and State University , in order to provide 
for effective management and l egislation in the operation of the 
chapter , do hereby adopt and approve t hi s constitution. 

Article I Name, Purpose, and Objects 

Section 1. The n ame o f t hi s organi zat i on s h a l l be the ???? 
????? chapter of Alpha Sigma Phi Fraternity. 

Section 2 . The purposes for which this f ratern i ty is formed are 
to foster education , mainta i n charity , and promote 
patriotism . 

Section 3. The objects secondary to i ts purpose are to promote 
cultu re and scholarshi p, assist in the building of 
character , promote col l ege l oyalties , perpetuate 
fr i e ndship , cement social t i es and deve l op true 
broth erhood among i ts members. 

Article II Membership 

Section 1 . Membership in the chapter o f Alpha Sigma Phi i s open 
to any registered undergraduate ma l e student at 
Virginia Tech regardl ess of race, national origin , 
religious preferen ce , age, handicap , veteran status 
or po l itical be l ief . 

Section 2. Categories of Membership 

a . ) Active 
b.) Faculty 
c.) Alumnus 
d.) Inactive 

Section 3. Definition s of Membersh ip 

a . ) Active- i s a ny undergraduate ma l e at Vi rginia 
Tech t hat h as completed a l l required pledge 
responsibilities . 

b . ) Faculty- are members that shall be on the facu l ty 
or administrative staff of Virg i n i a Tech, who 
receive n o more than 1 / 3 negative votes of the 
active members present . 

c.) Alumnus - is any init i ated active member who is 



no longer enrol l ed as an undergraduate at 
Virginia Tech. 

d.) Inactive-
l. ) Any member who does not meet the financial 

obligat i ons of the chapter can be classified 
as an inactive member by a 2 / 3 majority vote 
of the active membership present. 

2.) A member may be granted inactive status by a 
2 / 3 majority vote of the active membership 
present at h i s own request . 

3 . ) I nactive members l ose a l l privileges and 
benefits of active status 

4.) I nactive members may be reinstated by a 2 / 3 
majority vote of the active membershi p 
present. In order to regain active status 
all past debts must be paid . 

Section 4 . No member shall be a member of another Greek l etter 
social fraternity except of a pro f essional or 
honorary nature. 

Article III Chapter Meetings 

Section 1. Meetings of this chapter shall be held at least once 
a week during the academic year, with the excepting 
of confl i cting ho l idays. 

Section 2. Special meetings may be called at the discretion of 
the president, or by the Prudential committee upon 
the request of an active member. 

Section 3. All meetings shall be governed by Roberts Rules of 
Order , Newly Revised a nd Virgin ia Tech policies . 

Section 4 . A quorum to ho l d a meet i ng s h a l l consist of a 
majority of the tota l active membership . 

Section 5. Only active members have the right to vote . 

Article IV Officers and Advisors 

Section 1. The e l ected off i cers of this chapter shal l be all 
officers and committee chairmen. 

Section 2. The officers shall be e l ected by a major i ty vote of 
the active membership present . 

a . ) Only full time studen ts carrying twelve or more 
hours may ho l d of fi ce . 

b.) The annua l elect i ons shall be held at the second 
meet i ng of the spring semester . 



c.) Nominations will be accepted one week prior to 
the election . 

d.) Officers shall assume their duties at the first 
meeting after elections. 

Section 3. In the event of a vacancy in the office of President, 
the Vice-President shall assume the duties of 
President and a Vice-President will be elected at the 
next regular meeting. In the event of a vacancy in 
any other o ffi ce, election will be held at the next 
regular meeting. Any lower ranking officer may be 
nominated for a higher office . No inactive member 
may retain his office. 

Section 4. Duties of Officers 
a .) President- Presides over all meetings; he shall 

cast no votes at regular meetings except in the 
event of a tie. He holds a position on the 
Prudential committee and co -signs all checks 
written by the treasurer for chapter purposes. 
He is responsible to the University and the Grand 
Council as the off i cial representative of the 
chapter. He also is required to attend all round 
table meetings that IFC requests. 

b.) Vice-President- is to assist the President. He 
presides over meetings in the absence of the 
president. He chairs the Prudential committee 
and is responsible for coordinating committee 
activities insuring that they perform their 
assigned duties. 

c.) Recording Secretary- shall keep the minutes of 
all meetings and keep the records of the chapter. 
He is responsible for posting the minutes of each 
meeting. He shall keep accurate membership 
records. He shall give notice of special 
meetings. He shall see that the property of this 
chapter is cared for at all times and shall keep 
an accurate inventory thereof. 

d.) Corresponding Secretary- shall communicate all 
correspondence to the chapter at each meeting. 
He shall complete and submit all reports which 
are requested by National Headquarters, and shall 
see that all correspondence is answered or 
acknowledged. 

e.) Treasurer- shall keep and maintain financial 
records of the chapter, collect dues from all 
members, pay all outstanding debts, present a 
financial status report at each meeting, and 
submit a budget at the beginning of each 
semester. He shall be responsible for preparing 
yearly financial reports in conjunction with the 
advisor. He chairs the Financial committee, and 
holds a position on the Prudential committee. 



f.) 

g.) 

h.) 

i.) 

j . ) 

k.) 

1.) 

m.) 

Editor- shall submit material for Fraternity 
publications by the appropriate deadlines. He 
shall also be responsible for an annual chapter 
scrapbook. 
Scholarship Director- shall take charge of the 
chapter's scholarship program, supervise tutorial 
programs , study programs, chapter reference 
material, and reports to the National 
Headquarters on the status of the scholarship 
program. He chairs the Scholarship committee , 
and is responsible for turning in grade reports 
as well as the overall chapter average. 
Alumni Director- shall be responsible for 
providing communication between alumni brothers 
and the chapter. He is responsible for informing 
alumni and distinguished others of chapter 
events. 
Advisor(s)- shall be selected from the faculty or 
staff of Virginia Tech. The advisor shall be 
selected on the basis of whom the members feel 
will best aid the fraternity. The purpose of the 
adv isor shall be to work closely with the members 
in coordinating activities to insure that they 
are conducted in compliance with University 
policies and the laws of the United States, the 
Commonwealth of Virginia and the city of 
Blacksburg. He is responsible for working with 
the treasurer to see that yearly financial 
reports are completed. The advisor ( s) shall be 
approved or removed by a majority vote of the 
active membership present. 
Marshall- shall be in charge of all ritualistic 
equipment and ceremonies conducted by the 
Virginia Tech chapter. 
Sergeant-At-Arms- shall be in charge of 
maintaining order within the chapter meetings 
outlined in Robert's Rules of Order , Newly 
Revised. He is also responsible for insuring 
that the chapter room is in proper condition. He 
is also responsible for monthly reports on the 
work of each officer. He is also responsible for 
disciplinary action within the chapter and 
presides over the Judicial Committee upon the 
request of the chapter. 
Pledge Educator- is responsible for the 
of all pledges in matters dealing with 
system and Alpha Sigma Phi as a 
Organization and as a local chapter. 

education 
the Greek 

National 

Rush Chairman- is responsible for establishing 
rush goals, securing lists of potential pledges, 
supervising follow-up rush, conducting rush 
workshops, keeping brothers informed of rush 
activities, evaluating of rush programs and to 
inspire the chapter to excel at its rush program. 



n.) 

o .) 

p.) 

q . ) 

r.) 

s.) 

t.) 

u.) 

v .) 

w.) 

x . ) 

Social Chairman (External)- shall be responsible 
for providing a well-rounded social program based 
on an approved budget and in compliance with all 
University, ABC, state and l ocal regulations. He 
is in charge of all functions with sororities. 
Social Chairman (Internal) - is responsible for 
all co -sponsered and self-sponsored events in 
compliance with all University, ABC , state and 
local regulations. He is in charge of all social 
functions with other fraternities. 
Athletics Chairman- shall be responsible for 
organizing chapter teams for competition in Greek 
Intramural, practice sessions, notification of 
game times, enforcement or rules, regulations and 
eligibility requirements. He shall announce the 
results of athletic events at chapter meetings. 
Fund-raising Chairman- is responsible for 
organizing and implementing all fund raising 
activities conducted by the chapter . He sees 
that all laws and regulations are followed. 
Brotherhood Chairman- shall be responsible of 
arranging all brotherhood events, including 
annual events, in an effort to create and 
perpetuate brotherhood. 
Service Chairman- shall be responsible for 
organizing projects for the chapter that may 
benefit either the campus or the community . He 
shall fill out and submit the forms necessary for 
consideration for all awards which the chapter is 
e ligible. 
IFC Representatives- shall be responsible for 
attending all Interfraternity Council meetings, 
and relaying · the information to the chapter. 
They represent the opinions of the chapter to the 
Greek community. 
Historian- shall photograph all chapter events to 
be placed in the annual scrapbook as a remanent 
record of the chapter 's activities. The 
photographer may or may not be the editor. 

Special Events- shall be in charge of all 
organizational processes in reference to 
Homecoming, Semi f ormals , Formals , Pie-Wars, and 
any other special event deemed necessary during 
the semesters. 

Housing Chairman­
procedures necessary 
is also in charge of 
when it is acquired. 

shall be in charge of all 
for obtaining a house. He 

the maintenance of the house 

Public Relations Chairman- shall be in charge of 
all adds in the Collegiate Times or any other 
newspapers. Also is responsible for interaction 
in other organizations philanthropic events 
including T-shirt sales. 



Section 5. In the event that an appointed office becomes vacant , 
it will be filled by a concensus of the chapter. 

Section 6. The officers of the Virginia Tech Chapter can be 
removed from office for vio l ation of university 
regulations or negligence of off ice. If an elected 
officer is found to be in violation of university 
regulations or in negligence of office, he sha l l 
stand for review by the Judicial Committee and if 
found neglegent or in violation he will then stand 
for recall throughout e l ection by a majority of the 
chapter ' s act i ve membershi p. The o f ficer in question 
shall continue to perform the duties of his off ice 
unless a decision against him is determined by the 
recal l elect i on . 

Article V Committees 

Section 1. The standing committees of the chapter shall be as 
fol l ows: 
a . ) Prudential Committee 
b . ) Finance Committee 
c.) Rush Committee 
d.) Service Committee 
e.) Schol arship Committee 
f.) Social External Committee 
g.) Social Internal Committee 
h.) Special Events Corrunittee 
i . ) Alumni Relations Corrunittee 
j.) Athletics Committee 
k . ) Fund-Raising Corrunittee 
1 .) Judicial Committee 
m. ) Public Relations Committee 
n . ) Housing Corrunittee 
o . ) By- Laws Committee 
p . ) Brotherhood Corrunittee 

Section 2. Definit i ons of Standi ng Committees : 
a.) The Prudential Corrunittee shal l consist of the 

President, Vi ce - President , Treasurer , Sergeant­
At-Arms , ex-President , and two members elected 
f rom the act i ve membership by a majority vote . 
Nominations for these two at - large posit i ons 
sha l l take place i mmediately following elect i on 
of officers , and voting sha l l take place at the 
next regular meeting . The Vice - President shal l 
serve as Cha i rman. The Prudential Committee 
shall deal with all matters of programming 
policy, f i nance and budget i ng , making subsequent 



recommendations to the chapter. 
b.) The Finance Cammi t tee shall be chaired by the 

Treasurer. The committee is composed of two 
members in addition t o the chairman,ex-Treasurer, 
and President. The duties of this committee are 
to present the chapter's financial plan t o the 
Prudential Committee for approval and then t o the 
chapter for final approval. 

c.) The Rush Committee shall be chaired by the Rush 
Chairman, and shall be composed of from three to 
five members including the chairman. The duties 
of this committee are the implementation of the 
chapter's rush program each year. 

d.) The Service Committee shall be chaired by the 
Service Chairman and will be made up of no less 
than three members . The duties of this committee 
are to assist the Service chairman in the 
planning and execution of social service 
projects. 

e.) The Scholarship Committee shall be chaired by the 
Scholarship Director , and is to be made up of no 
less than three members, including chairman. The 
committee is charge with assisting the 
Scholarship Director in providing a well-balanced 
scholastic program. The committee will also 
present an award each year to a member of the 
chapter for scholastic achievement. 

f.) The Social Committee(External) shall consist of 
no less than three members including the social 
chairman. The social commit tee (external) shall 
develop a program of activities with all 
Panhellenic sororities each term that is of 
benefit to the chapter . 

g.) The Social Committee (Internal) shall consist of 
no less than three members including the chair. 
The social committee (internal) shall develop a 
program of activities with any IFC Fraternity 
each term that is of benefit to the chapter. 

h.) The Special Events Committee shall consist of no 
less than three members including the chairman. 
The special events committee shall set up a 
proposal for Homecoming due in mid-spring and 
also prepare every special event down to the last 
detail. 

i.) The Alumni Relations Committee shall consist of 
no less than three members including the Alumni 
Director. This committee is charged with seeing 
that ties between undergraduates and alumni are 
maintained, and that the alumni are informed of 
chapter activities. 

j.) The Athletics Committee shall be made up of no 
less than three members including the Intramural 
Chairman. The duties of this commit tee are to 
organize the chapter's intramural program. 



k.) The Fund-Raising Committee shall be made up of no 
less than three members including the Fund­
Raising Chairman . The committee plans and 
executes fund raising projects with the approval 
of the Prudential Committee and the chapter . 

1.) The Judicial Committee shall be composed of five 
members. This committee will only meet when 
violations of specific polocies are in question . 
This committee shall consist of the Sergeant-At­
Arms who serves as a chairman, the President, the 
ex-Sergeant-At-Arms, and other members appointed 
unti l the committee consists of five brothers 
uninformed of the violations. 

m.) The Public Relations Committee shall consist o f 
no less than two members including the chair. 
The public relations commit tee is in charge of 
all philanthropic events with other organization, 
this includes but is not limited to organization 
of teams , sale of T-shirts, and posting of times. 

n.) The Housing Committee shall consist of no less 
than two members including the chair. The 
housing committee is in charge of obtaining a 
house for the centralizat i on of the Fraternity 
and the maintenance of it once it is acquired. 

o .) The By-Laws Committee shall consist of no less 
than three members including the chair. The by­
laws committee is in charge of any updating of 
the by-laws and also the maintenance of the 
designated driver program. 

p . ) The Brotherhood Committee shall consist of no 
less than three members including the chair . The 
brotherhood committee is responsible f or all 
activities within the Fraternity that exclude 
non-members. 

Section 3. All Active members are required to be available to 
serve on at least one committee. 

Section 4. A quorum for committee meeting is constituted by a 
majority of committee members. 

Section 5. Special Committees, consisting of three or more 
members to perform special or current duties which 
cannot be referred to one of the standing committees, 
may be appointed by the president. Special 
committees shall only deal with matters of current 
importance to the chapter and shall cease to exist 
when their mission is accomplished. 

Section 6. Standing and special committees shall be directly 
responsible to the Vice-President. It shall be his 
duty to see that committees function properly and 
fulfill their functions. 



Article VI Responsibility 

The Virginia Tech chapter of Alpha Sigma Phi fraternity 
shall adhere to all Virginia Tech policies, regulations for the 
City of Blacksburg, the laws of the Commonwealth of Virginia and 
the Constitution and laws of the United States of America. 

Article VII Interfraternity Council 

The Virginia Tech chapter of Alpha Sigma Phi fraternity 
shall hold membership and abide by all policies of the Virginia 
Tech Interfratenrity Council. 

Section 1. 

Section 2. 

Article VIII Finances 

The revenue of this chapter shall be derived 
dues as et forth by the active members of 
chapter, and from funds generated through 
raising activities. 

from 
this 
fund 

All revenues shall be controlled by the 
committee with recommendations coming 
Finance Committee. 

Prudential 
from the 

Section 3. Distribution of dues and other revenue will be s 
follows: Checking, General Saving, Educational Fund, 
Sinking Fund and a Special Allotment Fund. 

Section 4. Revenue will be budgeted for the following purposes: 
National Assessments, IFC dues, Rush, Social, 
Brotherhood, Ritual, Scholarship and Awards, Pledge 
Education, Intramurals, Alumni Relations, Editor and 
Photography, Advertising, Sinking, Supplies, Social 
Service, and other necessary purposes the chapter 
deems appropriate. 

Section 5. The dues will be collected at the beginning of each 
semester by the Treasurer. 

Section 6. The Prudential committee may require any member in 
arrears to the chapter to sign a promissory note. 

Section 7. Indebtedness to the Virginia Tech chapter of Alpha 
Sigma Phi fraternity by any chapter member may be 
handled in accordance with the National Constitution 
and By-laws regarding the expulsion and suspension 
for non-payment of dues. 



Article IX Constitutional Procedures 

Section 1. Thi s cons t i tut ion of the Virg i nia Tech chapter of 
Al pha Si gma Phi fraternity may be amended in part or 
i n full by a 3/4 majority vote of the active 
membership present. The amendment shall be submitted 
in writ i ng , read before the chapter meeting, and 
tabled for one week. At the f ollowi ng meeting, the 
amendment shall be d i scussed and acted upon. The 
Amendment will then be submitted to the Dean of 
Students Office for Approva l . 

Section 2. Any provis i on of t hi s const itut i on whi ch is f ound to 
be i n conf l ict with the curr e n t Nationa l Con s ti tution 
and By-laws of Al pha Sigma Phi fraternity shall be 
declared non - operative . 

Section 3. A copy of thi s constitution shall be 
Executive Director of Alpha Si gma Phi 
dean of Students Office and the 
Council. 

fi l ed with the 
fraternity , the 
Interfraternity 



By-Laws f or 
The Virginia Tech Chapter of 

Alpha Sigma Phi 

Finances and Fines 

a.) Three dol lar fine for those who are on the Prudential 
conunittee but do not show up. 

b.) Five dollar fine for missing a meeting without obtaining an 
excuse form the president or vice-president prior to the 
meeting, and contacting the Sergeant-At-Arms. 

c . ) Any IFC representative missing an IFC meeting is responsible 
for paying the fine. 

d . ) Any active who is in debt to the chapter must go before the 
Prudential conunittee to make arrangements for payment of the 
debt. 

Meeting Procedures 

a . ) Smoking or chewing tobacco is not allowed at chapter 
meetings or meetings concerning fraternity matters. 

b.) There will be a brief period for announcements at the 
conclusion of new business. 

c . ) Eating and drinking is 
meetings. 

prohibited at weekly chapter 

d . ) An unexcused absence for a meeting will have a five dollar 
fine. Excuses must be given before-hand to the Sergeant-at­
Arms. 

e.) Tardiness to a meeting is a loss of voting priviledges. 

f.) Strikes at a meeting will be given by the Sergeant-at-Arms 
for: 1.) For disrespect of speaker 

2.) Talking or whispering 
3.) Speaking out of turn 

g . ) Three strikes at a meeting means loss of voting priviledges 
f or the remainder of the meeting. After any further 
disruption the brother will be fined five dollars. 

h .) Mandatory events missed must be proper l y arranged. If 
missed the brother will be fined five dollars. 

i.) Persistent cases of tardiness or absences will be referred 
to the Prudential conunittee for consideration of Judicial 



action. 

Committee Meet i ngs 

a.) Chairman is in charge of time, place, and day . 

b.) Meeting wil l be checked up on by the Sergeant-at-Arms by 
checking the record book of the chairman. Missing of a 
meeting will result in a five dollar fine . 

c.) Committees must have a calendar of events submitted at least 
three weeks before the end of the semester. 

Officers 

a . ) The By-Laws Chairman is responsible for distributing copies 
of the by-laws as they change. 

b.) To run for an elective office one must have a 2.2 GPA . 

Fund-Raising 

a.) During any raff le sponsored by the chapter no brother or 
relative is eligible to win any prize . 

b.) Brothers must pay admission at any fraternity sponsored 
fund-raiser, but may be served free beverages. 

Social 

a . ) A brother may invite one guest free of charge to a chapter 
social where quests are allowed. Additional guest must pay 
three do l lars to attend the event. 

b.) Guests will not be allowed at socials with other Greek 
Organizations. 

Inactive Brothers 

a.) May not vote. 

b.) May not participate in any ritual istic activity. 

c.) Must pay to attend fund raising parties and must pay for 
beverages . 

d . ) May not attend a social as a guest of a brother . They must 
pay a rate to be determined by the president and the social 
chairman. 

e.) May not attend major banquets or picni cs except by a 



majority vote of the chapter . They must pay to attend . 

f . ) They may not attend retreats . 

Bidding 

a.) Any male undergraduate enrolled at Virginia Tech may be 
extended an invitation to pledge by a majority vote of the 
active members present . 

Initiation 

a . ) To be eligible for initiation as an active member a pledge 
must have completed one semester at Radford University, and 
every prospective init i ate must have a cumulative GPA of 2 . 0 
or better form this institution. 

b. ) Pledges wi thout a 2. 0 may compl ete the i r pledgeship. A 
pledge will be voted to the status of 'academic pledge ' at 
the same time the vote for brotherhood is taken . The same 
rules apply to this vote as to the brotherhood vote. Once 
the GPA of the academic pledge is 2 . 0 or better he may then 
be initiated at the next schedul ed initiat i on. 

c . ) The status of academic pledge shal l not last longer than two 
semesters at which time the pledge may make further 
arrangements with the chapter , if the chapter agrees . 

d . ) Academic pledges may not vote or attend any ritual other 
than the pledge ceremony, they may attend a ll social events 
of the chapter. 

By-Law Amendments 

a . ) The by-laws of this chapter may be amended by a simple 
motion made during any chapter meeting carried by a majority 
vote . 



Virginia Tech Chapter of 
Alpha Sigma Phi 

Judicial Board Policies and Procedures 

Purpose 

The purpose of the Alpha Sigma Phi Judicial Board shall be 
to investigate and take action against any brother(s) or 
pledge(s) of Alpha Sigma Phi Fraternity, Virginia Tech Chapter, 
in connection with any and all offenses of misconduct relating to 
Virginia Polytechnic and State University and / or Alpha Sigma Phi, 
Virginia Tech Chapter. Hereafter, and throughout this 
Constitution, the Alpha Sigma Phi,_ Virginia Tech Chapter, 
Judicial Board shall be referred to as 'the Judicial Board'. 

Article I 
The Judicial Power 

The Judiciary Power of the Alpha Sigma Phi Judicial Board 
shall be vested in one Judicial Board, consisting of and chaired 
by the Sergeant-At-Arms, ex-Sergeant-At-Arms, President, and 
other elected members until the board consists of five members 
not involved in the violation. 

Article II 
Responsibility and Authority of the Judicial Board 

Section 1. The Judicial Board shall have the responsibility and 
authority to investigate any and all reported 
incidents of misconduct and / or any Criminal or 
University infractions involving a member or pledge 
of Alpha Sigma Phi, Virginia Tech Chapter . 

Section 2. Definition of Responsibility: Each and every member, 
as well pledge, of the Alpha Sigma Phi Fraternity is 
responsible for their individual and group action(s). 
It shall be the responsibility of each member or 
pledge to act appropriately to the rules, 
regulations, and coeds of conduct of Alpha Sigma Phi, 
and Virginia Tech, as well as to abide by all Federal 
and State Laws. 

Article III 
Members of the Judicial Board 

Section 1. Members of the Judicial Board 

A. The judicial Board shall consist of five voting 
members of Alpha Sigma Phi and two alternates. 



Section 1. 

In the event that the accused or accuser are 
members of the Judicial Board, then alternates 
shall replace them during necessary Judicial 
Proceedings. 

B. All at large members of the Judicial Board shall 
be appointed by the President. 

D. A majority vote by the general membership shall 
be required to elect a member to the board. 

E. All members and alternates of the Judicial Board 
shall serve for a term of one year. If a member 
should graduate, become inactive, or leave the 
Fraternity or University for any other reason 
prior to the expiration of their term, they shall 
be replaced by an elected representative. The 
alternate's vacancy shall be filled according to 
the procedures for regular Judicial Board 
membership. 

F. Alternate members shall have full responsibility 
in the absence of a regular member. 

G. There must be five members of the Judicial Board 
present to take action on any case. 

H. A Judicial Board member or Alternate may be 
removed from the board by a unanimous vote of the 
other board members. 

Article IV 
Procedures for Filing Charges 

Procedures for Filing Charges 

A. Any member, Pledge, or Advisor of the Alpha Sigma 
Phi Fraternity may initiate charges against any 
member(s), or pledge(s) of the fraternity. 

B. These charges or allegations are to be presented 
to an Advisor of the Fraternity for review. The 
Advisor will make a determination as to whether 
the charges are valid. If the Advisor fins 
probable cause in the allegations, he/she shall 
forward the case the Judicial Board for a 
hearing. 

C. The Judicial Board shall notify the individual(s) 
involved, in writing, of the charges against them 
along with the name of the accuser, and any 
pertinent evidence. 



D. Evidence must be presented to an Advisor within 
14 days of the violation or within 14 days of the 
time at which the individual ( s) involved in an 
inc ident are identified. 

E. At least one Advisor must find probable 
an incident before it is forwarded 
Judicia l Board. 

Article V 
Hearing Procedures 

cause in 
to the 

Section 1. The Judicial Chairman shall choose words appropriate 
to ensure honesty and truth throughout the 
proceedings and have all involved promise to do the 
same. 

Section 2. 

A. In the event that the accused or accuser is the 
current chairman or presiding officer, then the 
lowest roster number, Judicial Board member in 
attendance shall become the presiding off i cer. 

Procedures 

A. The Chairman or presiding officer of the Judicial 
Board shall read the charges to the accused . 

B. The accused shal l enter a plea to the charges . 

C . The accuser ( s) shall present their evidence of 
the alleged violations. 

1. The Judicial Board shall have the opportunity 
to question the accuser(s). 

2. The accused shall have the right to question 
the accuser(s). 

D. The accused shall present his evidence to the 
alleged inc ident(s ) 

1. The Judicial Board shall have the opportunity 
to question the accused. 

2 . The accuser(s) shall have the opportunity to 
question the accused. 

E. Witnesses for the accuser may be called. 

1. The Judicial Board may question the accuser's 
witnesses . 



2. The accused may question the witnesses for 
the accuser. 

F. Witnesses for the accused may be called. 

1. The Judicial Board may question the witnesses 
for the accused. 

2. The accuser may question the witnesses for 
the accused. 

G. The accuser(s) shall have the opportunity to give 
any additional information pertaining to the 
alleged incident(s) 

H. The accused shall give their summation of the 
incident. 

I. The accuser(s) shall give their summation of the 
incident. 

J. The Board shall go into deliberations. 

Section 2. Findings of the Judicial Board 

A. A majority of the Board is required to return a 
guilty verdict. 

B. The Board shall read their finding of guilt or 
innocence to the accused. 

C. The Board shall read their sanction to the 
accused. 

D. The Judicial Board's decision is binding. 

Article VI 
Rights of the Accused 

Section 1. Rights of the Accused 

A. The accused has the right to an advocate. The 
advocate must be an active member of the Alpha 
Sigma Phi Fraternity. 

B. The accused has a right to be informed of any and 
all charges in writing. 

C. The accused may present witnesses on their 
behalf. If the witness is not a member of the 
Alpha Sigma Phi Fraternity, the judicial Board 



shall make a ruling of whether to hear the X 
testimony based on relevancy to the case. 

Article VII 
Offenses and Possible Sanctions 

Section 1. Offenses 

Section 2. 

A. The following is a list, but is not limited to, 
possible judicial offenses. 

1. Any action or offense that causes dishonor or 
disrespect to the Alpha Sigma Phi Fraternity 

2. Misuse of Fraternity Funds 

3. Hazing 

4. Destruction of Fraternity property 

5. Disregard for seriousness of ritual events 

6. Failure to pay Dues or Fraternity Fines 

7. Drug Use 

8. Theft 

9. Disrespect to Brothers, Pledges, or Advisors 

10. Failure to abide by the rules and oath of 
Alpha Sigma Phi 

11. Assault upon another member of the Fraternity 

12. Conviction of an alcohol or drug related 
offense while leaving or in route to a 
Fraternity related function, while wearing 
Alpha Sigma Phi letters, or that resulted in 
an accident occurring in the University 
Community . 

13 . Misrepresentation or abuse of Fraternity name 
or letters 

Sanctions 

A. The following is a list of possible Sanctions 
that the Judicial Board may determine. The list 
is not inclusive of all sanctions available to 
the board, but rather a guide line for Board 



consideration and reference. 

1. Service .!i.9-use for the fraternity 

2. Community Service Hours 

3. Counseling/Substance Abuse Program 

4. Disciplinary Probation (This includes banning 
from social functions, loss of voting 
privileges, and banning from intramural 
sports activities. It may also, at the 
recommendation of the Board, include 
suspension from meetings and Fraternity 
projects.) 

5. Suspension for a specific time period 

6. Indefinite Suspension 
automatic referral the 
referral shall include the 
Delta Theta Chapter for 
from theFraterni ty. 

Article VIII 
.Amendments 

Section 1. Amendments 

(This shall be an 
Nations. This 

endorsement of the 
permanent removal 

A. Amendments can be made to the Judicial Policies 
by the Judicial Board, subject to the final 
approval of the Prudential Committee. 

B. The general membership may propose 
amendments/suggestions to the Judicial Board for 
consideration. 

C. A majority vote is required by the Judicial Board 
to pass an amendment. The amendment shall then 
be forwarded to the Prudential Committee for 
final approval. 

D. Five members of the Board are required to take 
action on any proposed amendment. 



ALPHA SIGMA PHI 

VIR_GINIA TECH COL.ONY 

OFFICER/C01vfiv1ITTEE CHAIR 

EXPENSE SPREADSHEET 



President 

Amount 
$20.00 

$2Q.OO 

Vice President 

Amount 
$20.00 

($10.82) 

9.18 

Treasurer 

Amount 
$45.00 

($20.46) 

$24.54 

Description 
Amount budgeted 

Balance 

Description 
Amount budgeted 

Copies of calanders 

Balance 

Description 
Amount budgeted 

Copies, file, folders 

Balance 

Sargeant-of-Arms 

Amount Description 
$0.00 No budget 

Marsna1 

Amount Description 
$100.00 Amount budgeted 

$100.00 Balance 

Recording Secretary 

Amount 
$30.00 
($6.00) 

$24.00 

Description 
Amount budgeted 

Copies of phone list and DD list 

Balance 

Corresponding Secretary 

Check 
Number 

Check 
Number 

247 

Check 
Number 

239 

Check 
Number 

Check 
Number 

Check 

Date 

Date 

2/15/95 

Date 

2/8/95 

Date 

Date 

Number Date ---·---- - -

Copy center acc1 1 /31 /95 

Check 



Amount 
$15.00 

$15.00 

Scholarship Director 

Amount 
$150.00 

$150.00 

Editor/Historian 

Amount 
$210.84 

Descriotion 
Amount budgeted 

Balance 

Description 
Amount budgeted 

Balance 

Description 
Amount budgeted 

Number 

Check 
Number 

Check 
Number - -

($429.30) Composites (not included in budget 255 
$80.00 From Rush budget 

($138.46) Balance 

Alumni Director 
Check 

Amount Description Number 
$135.00 Amount budgeted 

$135.00 Balance 

Pledge Educator 
Check 

Description Number 
Amount budgeted 

Brian Beard 242 

Amount 
$100.00 
($20.00) 
$40.00 

($40.00) 
($50.00) 
$40.00 

P!edge dues ($10 * 4 pledges) 

$70.00 

Scholarship 

Amou_D_t 
$0.00 

IFC pledge dues 245 
IFC pledge dues 269 

Pledge dues ($10 * 4 pledges); $10 is due 

Balance 

Description 
No budget 

Check 
Number 

Date 

Date 

Date 

2/19/95 

Date 

Date 

2/12/95 
02/15/95 
02/15/95 
03/05/95 
03/08/95 

Date 



Rush 

Amount 
$750.00 

($150.00) 
($110.00) 
($102.16) 
($139.86) 

($13.06) 
($133.66) 

($80.00) 

$21.26 

PR 

Amount 
$141.70 
($15.30) 

($4.50) 
($48.60) 
($25.00) 
($55.00) 

($9.00) 

{$15.70} 

Athletics 

Amount 
$400.00 

($120.00) 
($40.00) 

$240.00 

Service 

Amount - -
$85.00 

$6~.oo 

Description 
Amount budgeted 

Rush banners 
Rush food 

Rush food - Sharkey's 
Rush misc (food, bids) 

Flyers f/ rush ext. 
Extended rush food 

Moved to His/Ed budget 

Balance 

Description 
Amount budgeted 

Adv. for CT 
Thank you to ADPi 

Adv. for Hokie House - Semester 
Chi O - Twister entry fee (not in bud 

Delta Zeta Classic 
Chris Luley - CT 

Balance 

Description 
Amount budgeted 

Basketball 
Waterpolo 

Balance 

Description 
Amount budgeted 

Balance 

Social {external) 

Check 
Number 

228 
235 
236 
237 
258 
265 

Check 
Number 

251 
257 
259 
260 

273 

Check 
Number - ----

231 
234 

Check 
Number 

Date 

1 /15/95 
2/2/95 
2/6/95 
2/6/95 
2/22/95 
2/28/95 

Date 

2/16/95 
2/22/95 
2/22/95 
2/25/95 
3/1/95 
3/8/95 

Date 

1/24/95 
1/30/95 

Date 



Amount Pescription 
$1,200.00 Amount budgeted 

($275.00) Buses for DZ - bonfire 
($50.00) Harrison - food for social 

($134.33) KA - cups and items social 
($275.00) Harrison - buses 

$465.67 Balance 

Social (internal) 

Amount 
$850.00 

($180.00) 

$670.00 

Special Events 

Amount 
$2,570.00 

($100.00) 
($100.00) 
($200.00) 
($400.00) 

$1,770.00 

Housing 

Amount 
$250.00 

$250.00 

Fundraising 

Amount 
$0.00 

Description 
Amount budgeted 

Loss - Eddie From Ohio - TKE 

Balance 

Description 
Amount budgeted 

Sercurity Deposit - T errifics 
Ser. Dep - B'burg Limo Service 

B'burg Limo Service 
Tom T errifics 

Balance 

Description 
Amount budgeted 

Balance 

Description 
No budget 

Check 
Number ---

261 
262 
263 
271 

Check 
Number 

Check 
Number 

241 
254 
270 
271 

Check 
Number 

Check 
Number 

Date 

2/25/95 
2/26/95 
2/26/95 
3i5i95 

Date 

Date 

12/6/94 
2/19/95 
3/5/95 
3/6/95 

Date 

Date 



By-Laws 

Amount 
$80.00 

($13.17) 

66.83 

Brotherhood 

Amount 
$620.00 

$620.00 

Description 
Amount budgeted 

Copies 

Balance 

Description 
Amount budgeted 

Balance 

Check 
Number 

246 

Check 
Number 

Date 

2/15/95 

Date 



AlPHi\ SIGMA PHI 

VIRGINIA TECH COLONY 

SPRING 1995 BUDGET 



BUDGET 
AMOUNT 

$20.00 
$20.00 
$45.00 

$0.00 
$100.00 

$30.00 
$15.00 

$150.00 
$210.84 
$135.00 
$100.00 

$0.00 
$750.00 
$141 .70 
$400.00 

$85.00 
$1,200.00 

$850.00 
$2,570.00 

$250.00 
$0.00 

$80.00 
$620.00 

$7,772.54 

43 

$180.76 
$4.24 

($110.00) 
$75.00 

President 

COMMITTEE 
OR OFFICER 

Vice President 
Treasurer 
Sargeant-of-Arms 
Marshal 
Recording Secretary 
Corresponding Secretary 
Scholarship Director 
Editor/Historian 
Alumni Director 
Pledge Educator 
Scholarship 
Rush 
PR 
Athletics 
Service 
Social (external) 
Social (internal) 
Special Events 
Housing 
Fundraising 
By-Laws 
Brotherhood 

Total 

Number of brothers 

Dues 
Unforseen 
Less chartering fees from fall 1994 
Amount Due 



PRESIDENT 

AMOUNT DESCRIPTION 

$20.00 Misc 

$20.00 



VICE PRESIDENT 

AMOUNT DESCRIPTION 

$20.00 Misc 

$20.00 



TREASURER 

AMOUNT 

$15.00 
$20.00 
$10.00 

$45.00 

Copies 
Misc 

DESCRIPTION 

Unforseen expense 



SARGEANT-OF-ARMS 

AMOUNT DESCRIPTION 

$0.00 No budget 

$0.00 



- MARSHAL 

AMOUNT 

$100.00 

$100.00 

DESCRIPTION 

Misc 



RECORDING SECRETARY 

AMOUNT DESCRIPTION 

$30.00 Misc 

$30.00 



.- CORRESPONDING SECRETARY 

AMOUNT DESCRIPTION 

$15.00 Misc 

$15.00 



SCHOLARSHIP DIRECTOR 

AMOUNT 

$50.00 
$90.00 
$10.00 

$150.00 

DESCRIPTION 

Steaks and beans 
Plaque 
Unforseen expense 



EDITOR/HISTORIAN 

AMOUNT 

$40.14 
$23.70 

$105.00 
$16.00 

$1.00 
$25.00 

210.84 

DESCRIPTION 

Film processing 
Photo conversion cost 
Slide conversion cost 
Photo album 
Paper 
Unexpected expense 



-~ 

ALUMNI DIRECTOR 

AMOUNT 

$90.00 
$25.00 
$20.00 

$135.00 

DESCRIPTION 

Stamps,and envelpoes 
Phone charges 
Copies 



PLEDGE EDUCATOR 

AMOUNT 

$100.00 

$100.00 

Misc 

DESCRIPTION 



SCHOLARSHIP 

AMOUNT DESCRIPTION 

$0.00 No budget 
--



RUSH 

AMOUNT 

$340.00 
$14.00 

$150.00 
$3.00 

$243.00 

$750.00 

Food 
Bids 

DESCRIPTION 

Rush banners 
Misc 
Unforseen expense 



PR 

AMOUNT 

$30.00 
$20.00 
$10.00 
$31 .70 
$50.00 

$141.70 

DESCRIPTION 

Advertisements 
Thank you advertisements 
Flyers 
Hokie House ad 
Unforseen expense 



ATHLETICS 

AMOUNT 

$120.00 
$80.00 
$40.00 
$40.00 
$40.00 
$40.00 
$40.00 

$400.00 

DESCRIPTION 

3 Basketball teams 
2 Softball teams 
1 Soccer team 
1 Wallyball team 
1 Midnight softball team 
1 Waterpolo team 
1 Unexpected team 



SERVICE 

AMOUNT 

$70.00 
$15.00 

$85.00 

DESCRIPTION 

Easter egg hunt 
Broomin' and Bloomin' 



SOCIAL - EXTERNAL 

AMOUNT 

$750.00 
$250.00 
$200.00 

$1,200.00 

DESCRIPTION 

Bonfire 
Other socials 
Unforseen expense 



SOCIAL - INTERNAL 

AMOUNT 

$200.00 
$300.00 
$100.00 
$250.00 

$850.00 

DESCRIPTION 

Eddie from Ohio (loss from band) 
Everything (loss from band) 
Flyers 
Unforseen expense 



SPECIAL EVENTS 

AMOUNT 

$2,500.00 
$15.00 
$30.00 
$25.0Q 

$2,570.00 

DESCRIPTION 

Formal's rate per person (based on 100 peop 
Pie War flyers 
3 sample T-shirts 
Unforseen expenses 



HOUSING 

AMOUNT 

$225.00 
$25.00 

$250.00 

DESCRIPTION 

Housing fund 
Misc 



FUNDRAISING 

AMOUNT DESCRIPTION 

$0.00 No budget 

$0.00 



BY-LAWS 

AMOUNT 

$80.00 

$80.00 

DESCRIPTION 

Misc (copies, etc) 



BROTHERHOOD 

AMOUNT 

$390.00 
$30.00 

$200.00 

$620.00 

DESCRIPTION 

Camping 
Plaque 
Unforseen expense 
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BROTHER: 

SEMESTER: 

DATE: 

BALANCE: 

PAYMENT PLAN: 

SIGNATURE: 

TREASURER: 

DATE RECEIVED: 

ALPHA SIGMA PHI 

PAYMENT PLAN 
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Description of Our Meeting Place 

We, as Alpha Sigma Phi of Virginia Polytechnic Institute, meet in one of the 
academic buildings on campus, Litton Reaves. It is a large room with a capacity of 
between 60 to 70 people and accommodates our purposes well. For our prudential, 
financial, judiciary, officer, and committee chair meetings we use a more confined room, 
the north lounge in the George Birk Johnson building. As a recognized student 
organization on campus we have the ability to use any room on campus by giving prior 
notice to the University Union of Student Affairs office. 

For the future we have started a housing fund and are taking donations to 
eventually be able to buy a house to have all meetings in the house. The long term goal is 
to attain a symbol of our long standing potential to revolve all meetings and most 
Fraternity events around. 
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Enrollment Services 

VIRGINIA POLYTECHNIC INSTITUTE 236 Burruss Hall 
AND STATE UNIVERSITY Blacksburg, Virginia 24061-0134 

Telephone - 703/231-5612 Fax# 703/231-5527 

March 9, 1995 

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: 

I certify the the grade point average for the following students are as stated: 

NAME 

Vinny Peters 
Brian Beard 
Owen Johnson 
Paul Deleonardis 
Brandon Soleau 
William T. Patrick 
Robert E. Daly, Jr. 
Michael Paidakovich 
Chris Seiben 
Jason Strohecker 
Harrison Dudley 
Jeffrey R. Martin 
John Barn 
Brian Foster 
Rich Hopkins 
Sean King 
Jason Mullins 
Michael Nostheide 

1 Tr-o..v,s G..-;2.2.'l,d 
Craig Blum 
Scott Brun ton 
Charles Caple 
Brian Flynn 
Derk Gregory 
Sean Henrickson 
Gregory Hylton 
Brian Lauerman 
Dainel Leeds 
David Reemsnyder 
Alfonso Ruiz 
Robert Bollander 
Paul Dampier 
Christopher Luley 
Scott McAndrews 
Rush Blevins 
Jonathan Cowan 
Mike Schuster 

SOCIAL SECURITY # 

A Land-Grant University-The Commonwealth ls Our Campus 
An Equal Opportunity I Affirmative Action Institution 

OVERALL 

2.0750 
2.3061 
2.1651 
2.9472 
2.3923 
2.2971 
3.0068 
2.3166 
3.0081 
2.5180 
2.5341 
3.2986 
2.4629 
2.7140 
2.1081 
3.0297 
3.1768 
2.0384 
J_,s-1.\IP � 

3.0782 
2.6773 
3.1830 
2.6802 
2.5354 
2.2410 
2.1466 
2.2416 
2.2974 
2.5472 
2.0944 
2.5375 
2.4692 
2.4090 
2.7187 
3.2714 
2.0934 
3.6923 



Page 2 

Jeff Smidler 
Keith Buck 

Jonathan Evans 
Jonathan Lane 
Josh Quartana 
Thomas Thompson 

2.6000 
2.7470 
2.5454 
4.0000 
2.7275 
2.5511 

The average of the above grade point averages is 2.6149. 

bba 

py Y. Cridlin, Jr.
Assistant Registrar 



Explanation of Official Grade Report 
for the Applying Body 

The reason for the old grade report to be included was because Travis Grizzard 
was left off both new grade reports and is qualified for both. The old grade report is 
from this year as well, so it is up to date. It was needed to show the university held 
grade for Travis Grizzard. 
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Enrollment Services 

• VIRGINIA POLYTECHNIC INSTITUTE 
AND ST A TE UNIVERSITY 

236 Burruss Hall 
Blacksburg, Virginia 24061-0134 
Telephone - 703/231-5612 Fax# 703/231-5527 

February 16, 1995 

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: 

I certify the the grade point average for the following students are as stated: 

NAME 

Vinny Peters 
Brian Beard 
Owen Johnson 
Michael Ellis 
Paul Deleonardis * Travis Grizzard 
Michael McGee 
Brandon Soleau 
William T. Patrick 
Robert E. Daly, Jr. 
Michael Paidakovich 
Chris Sei ben 
Jason Strohecker 
Harrison Dudley 
Jeffrey R. Martin 
Shawn Beattie 
Brian Foster 
Rich Hopkins 
Sean King 
Jason Mullins 
Michael Nostheide 
Chris Peterson 
Neill Mardi~n 
Craig Blum 

FALL 1994 OVERALL 

2.2500 2.0750 
2.4000 2.3061 
2.0000 2.1651 
2.0666 1.9982 
2.9200 2.9472 
2.6384 2.5464 
1.8500 1.6838 
2.5400 2.3923 
2.7200 2.2971 
2.9250 3.0068 
1.8142 2.3166 
2.8200 3.0081 
3.0000 2.5180 
3.1400 2.5341 
3.3375 3.2891 
1.6200 1.9436 
3.0200 2.7140 
2.0000 2.1081 
3.3250 3.0297 
2.8600 3.1760 
2.7500 2.0384 
CANNOT IDENTIFY BY NAME OR SOCIAL SECURITY # 
2.6000 1.8765 
2.8000 3.0782 

Harrison Scott Brunton 
Charles Caple 

2.5538 2.6773 
2.5000 3.1830 

Brian Flynn 
Derk Gregory 
Sean Henrickson 
Gregory Hylton 
Brian Lauerman 
Dainel Leeds 
Norman Moton 
Joseph Owens 
David Reemsnyder 
Marc Rowley 
Alfonso Ruiz 

3.3400 2.6802 
3.0571 2.5354 
2.2800 2.2410 
2.0000 2.1466 
2.1062 2.2416 , 
2.5200 2.2974 
none 1.6487 

1.3846 1.4704 
3.6750 2.5472 
1.2500 1.7975 
2.1400 2.0944 

A Land-Grant University-The Commonwealth Is Our Campus 
An Equal Opportunity I Affirmative Action Institution 
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Robert Bollander 
Scott Kennedy 
Christopher Luley 
Scott McAndrews 

bba 

2.5375 
1.9692 
2.4090 
2.7187 

2.5375 
1.9692 
2.4090 
2.7187 

· ~ 

'tlyde Y. Cridlin, Jr. 
Assistant Registrar 



Enrollment Services 

236 Burruss Hall 
Blacksburg, Virginia 24061-0134 
Telephone - 703/231-5612 Fax# 703/231-5527 

March 9, 1995 

TO WI IOM IT MAY CONCERN: 

I certify the the grade point average for the following students are as stated: 

NAME 

Vinny Peters 
Brian Beard 
Owen Johnson 
Michael Ellis 
Paul Deleonardis 
Michael McGee 
Brandon Soleau 
William T. Patrick 
Robert E. Daly, Jr. 
Michael Paidakovich 
Chris Seiben 
Jason Strohecker 
Harrison Dudley 
Jeffrey R. Martin 
John Barn 
Shawn Beattie 
Brian Foster 
Rich Hopkins 
Sean King 
Jason Mullins 
Michael Nostheide 
Chris Petersen 
Neill Mardigan 
Craig Blum 
Scott Brun ton 
Charles Caple 
Brian Flynn 
Derk Gregory 
Sean Henrickson 
Gregory Hylton 
Brian Lauerman 
Daine! Leeds 
Norman Moton 
Joseph Owens 
David Reemsnyder 
Marc Rowley 
Alfonso Ruiz 

SOCIAL SECURITY # 

A La11d-Gm111 U11i1·ersity-11ie Commomrealtli Is 011r C11mp11s 
An Equal Opport1111iry I AfJirmari,·e Action /11.t1i111tio11 

OVERALL 

2.0750 
2.3061 
2.1651 
1.9982 
2.9472 
1.6838 
2.3923 
2.2971 
3.0068 
2.3166 
3.0()Rl 
2.5180 
2.5341 
3.2986 
2.4629 
1.9436 
2.7140 
2.1081 
3.0297 
3.1768 
2.0384 
1.9621 
1.8765 
3.0782 
2.6773 
3.1830 
2.6802 
2.5354 
2.2410 
2.1466 
2.2416 
2.2974 
1.6487 
1.4704 
2.5472 
1.7975 
2.0944 



Page 2 

Robert Bollander 2.5375 

Paul Dampier 2.4692 

Scott Kennedy 1.9692 

Christopher Luley 2.4090 

Scott McAndrews 2.7187 

Rush Blevins 3.2714 

Jonathan Cowan 2.0934 

Mike Schuster 3.6923 

Jeff Sm idler 2.6000 

Keith Buck 2.7470 

Jonathan Evans 2.5454 

Andrew Klear 0.9400 

Jonathan Lane 4.0000 

Nick LaRosa 1.5230 

Josh Quartana 2.7275 

Thomas Thompson 2.5511 

The average of the above grade point averages is 2. 3952 

bba 

Clyde Y. Cridlin, Jr. 

Assistant Registrar 



Roster in Full Break Down 
Status Key 
A- Active H - Honorary 
I - Inactive G - Graduate 

Official Names to be on Charter Count Toward 
if a1ulroved StatusUnder 2.0 Charter QCA's 

--· 1 Vincent Michael Peters Ill A y 2.075 
2 Shawn M. Barry G gone 
3 James Sutherland Spore IV G gone 
4 Brian Keith Beard A y 2.3061 
5 Jeffrey L. Walker H gone 
6 Owen V. Johnson A y 2.1651 
7 Christopher M. Vogelsang I under gone 
8 Michael J. Ellis I under 1.9982 
9 Paul Edward Deleonardis A y 2.9472 

10 Travis P. Grizzard A y 2.5464 
11 Michael Patrick McGee I under 1.6838 
12 William R. Everhart G gone 
13 Brandon Soleau A y 2.3923 
14 William T. Patrick Ill A y 2.2971 
15 Robert E. Daly, Jr. A y 3.0068 
16 Michael Paidakovich A y 2.3166 
17 Christopher J. Sieben A y 3.0081 
18 Jason William Strohecker A y 2.518 
20 John Roher I gone 
22 Harrison Grover Dudley A y 2.5341 
23 Jeffrey Roy Martin A y 3.2891 
24 Kevin M. Weiters G gone 
25 John Hwa Barn A y 2.4629 
26 Shawn W. Beattie A under 1.9436 
27 Steven Campbell G gone 
28 Brian Christopher Foster A y 2.714 
31 Brain Gaines I under gone 
32 Richard Lane Hopkins Jr. A y 2.1081 
34 James Sean King A y 3.0297 
35 Jason Scott Mullins A y 3.176 
36 Michael Bernard Nostheide A y 2.0384 
37 Christopher N. Petersen I under 1.9621 
38 Marty Johnson G gone 
39 Stephen Neill Mardigian I under 1.8765 
40 Criag R. Blum A y 3.0782 
41 Harrison S. Brunton A y 2.6773 
42 Charles J. Caple Jr. A y 3.183 
43 Brian Patrick Flynn A y 2.6802 
44 Derk E. Gregory A y 2.5354 
45 Sean Henrickson A y 2.241 
46 Greg A. Hylton A y 2.1466 
47 Brian Lauerman A y 2.2416 
48 Daniel J. Leeds A y 2.2974 
49 Norman J. Moton I under 1.6487 



50 Joseph John Owens I under 
51 David Reemsnyder Ill A 
52 Marc W. Rowley I under 
53 Alfonso Ruiz A 
54 Robert J. Bollander A 
55 Paul R. Dampier A 
56 Scott Kennedy I under 
57 Christopher John Luley A 
58 Scott Jason McAndrews A 
59 Lyle Walker H 
60 Jason Walker H 
61 Rush Blevins A 
62 Jonathan L. Cowan A 
63 Michael 8 . Schuster A 
64 Jeffrey A. Smidler A 
65 Kieth Allan Buck A 
66 Jon Evans A 
67 Andrew Stephen Klear I under 
68 Jonathan Webster Lane A 
69 Nicholas R. LaRosa I under 
70 Joshua A. Quartana A 
71 Thomas A. Thompson A 

- We have 43 Active, Above 2.0, nongraduates in the 
pertitioning body. As you can see there are six brother 
who are doing increasingly well in school and may 
produce the grades needed to be initiated with the rest 
of the currently active brothers in the fall, if our charter 
gets approved. There names are: Mike Ellis, Shawn 
Beattie, Neill Mardigian, Scott Kennedy, Nick LaRosa 
Chris Petersen and Andrew Klear. 

1.4704 
y 2.5472 

1.7975 
y 2.0944 
y 2.5375 
y 2.4692 

1.9692 
y 2.409 
y 2.7187 

y 3.2714 
y 2.0934 
y 3.6923 
y 2.6 
y 2.747 
y 2.5454 

0.94 After Fr. Rule 
y 4 QCA = 1.4 

1.523 After Fr. Rule 
y 2.7275 QCA = 1.96 
y 2.5511 



Membership Information 

Brothers who count toward petition 

Name: Vincent M. Peters Ill 

Major: Finance 

Home 1470 L Seneca Dr. 
Address Blacksburg, VA 24060 

Clubs: VT Track, lntramurals, 
Finance Club 

Name: Brian K. Beard 

Major: Sociology 

Home 13311 Virginia Willow Dr. 
AddressFairfax, VA 22033 

Clubs: lntramurals 

Name: Owen V. Johnson 

Major: Marketing 
Minor: Sociology 
Home 728 Boatswain Ln. 

AddressMechanicsville, Va 23111 

Clubs: VT Track, lntramurals, 
Marketing Club 

Name: Paul Deleonardis 

Major: Accounting and Finance 

Home 11841 Antietam Rd. 
AddressWoodbridge, Va 22192 

Clubs: lntramurals 

DOB: 10/5/73 

Year: Junior 

School 14 70 L Seneca Dr. 
Address: Blacksburg, Va 24060 

Roster#: 1 

QCA: 2.075 

Honors: Pel and VT Grants Nickname: Vinny 
Captain of Track team 

DOB: 03/27 /73 

Year: Senior 

School 1470 L Seneca Dr. 
Address: Blacksburg, Va 24060 

Roster#: 4 

QCA: 2.3061 

Honors: 1994 Brother of the YeaNickname: 

DOB: 06/08/73 

Year: Senior 

School 5600 - H Terr. Veiw 
Address: Blacksburg, VA 24060 

Honors: None 

DOB: 10/18/74 

Year: Junior 

School 231 Janie Lane 
Address: Blaksburg, VA 24060 

Honors: None 

Roster#: 6 

QCA: 2.1651 

Nickname: OJ 

Roster#: 9 

QCA: 2.9472 

Nickname: 



------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------· 

Name: Travis P. Grizzard 

Major: Exrcise Science and 
Health Education double 

Home 6441 Derwent Dr. 
AddressMechanicsville, Va 23111 

Clubs: VT Track, lntramurals 

Name: Brandon Soleau 

Major: Business 

Home 4203 Kincaid Ct. 
AddressChantilly, Va 22021 

Clubs: VT Track, lntramurals 

Name: William Patrick 

Major: Finance 

DOB: 02/01/73 

Year: Senior 

School 1200 Progress St. 
Address: Apt. 5600 H 

Blacksburg, VA 24060 
Honors: Eta Sigma Gamma 

DOB: 07/06/74 

Year: Junior 

School 5400 H Terr. View 
Address: Blacksburg , VA 24060 

Honors: None 

DOB: 04/20/73 

Year: Senior 

Home 9750 Old Oaklawn Dr. School 5600 H Terr. View 
AddressMechanicsville, Va 23111 Address: Blacksburg, VA 200 

Clubs: lntramurals Honors: None 

Name: Robert Daly Jr. DOB: 04/27172 

Major: Electrical Engineering Year: Senior 

Home 283 Washington Valley Rd School 314 Pheasant RunCt. 
AddressRandolph, NJ 07869 Address: Blacksburg, VA 24060 

Roster#: 10 

QCA: 2.5464 

Nickname: Grizz 

Roster#: 13 

QCA: 2.3923 

Nickname: 

Roster#: 14 

QCA: 2.2971 

Nickname: Trey 

Roster#: 15 

QCA: 3.0068 

Clubs: IEEE Society, lntramurals Honors: Gamma Beta Phi Nickname: Bob 
National Merit Scholarship 



Name: Michael Paidakovich 

Major: Forest and Wildlife 

Home 1538 Hiddenbrooke Rd. 
Address Herndon, Va 22070 

Clubs: lntramurals 

Name: Christopher J. Sieben 

Major: Accounting and Finance 

Home RR 3 Box 2241 Rt. 524 
AddressAllentown, NJ 08501 

Clubs: VT Track, lntramurals, 
Accounting Society 

Name: Jason Strohecker 

Major: Envir. Engineering 

Home 3111 Woods Cove Lane 
AddressWoodbridge, Va 22192 

Clubs: lntramurals 

Name: Harrison G. Dudley 

Major: Civil Engineering 

Home 5300 Stewart Dr. 
AddressVa Beach, Va 23464 

Clubs: VT Track, lntramurls 

DOB: 10/07 /73 

Year: Senior 

School 5600 H Terr. View 
Address: Blacksburg, VA 24060 

Honors: None 

DOB: 08/12/74 

Year: Junior 

School 305 K Webb St. 
Address: Blacksburg, VA 24060 

Roster#: 16 

QCA: 2.3166 

Nickname: Mike, P, 

Roster#: 17 

QCA: 3.0081 

Honors: Brother of the Year '94 Nickname: Chris 
Dean's List, Order of Omega 

DOB: 11/30/73 

Year: Junior 

School 231 Janie Lane 
Address: Blacsburg, VA 24060 

Honors: None 

DOB: 03/18/73 

Year: Junior 

Roster#: 18 

QCA: 2.518 

Nickname: Jay, Str, 

Roster#: 22 

QCA: 2.5341 

School 1200 Progress St. 7 400 F 
Ad.dress: Blacksburg, VA 24060 

Honors: None Nickname: 



Name: Jeffrey Martin 

Major: Biology 

DOB: 10/10/74 

Year: Junior 

Home 3345 Windjammer School 230 Pheasant Run Ct. 
AddressColorado Springs, Co Address: Blacksburg, VA 24060 

Clubs: None 

Name: John Hwa Barn 

Major: Sociology 

80920 

Home 5909 Larpin Lane 
AddressAlexandria, Va 22310 

Clubs: MAPS, Sociology Club 

Name: Brian Foster 

Major: Mgmt. Science 

Home 26 Winchester Cr. 
AddressMonroe, La 71203 

Clubs: lntramurals 

Name: Rich Hopkins 

Major: Business 

Home PO Box 34 
AddressBasye, VA 22810 

Clubs: LE.AD. 

Honors: None 

DOB: 08/08/73 

Year: Senior 

School 317 Shenandoah Circle 
Address: Blacksburg, Va 24060 

Honors: None 

DOB: 1/26/73 

Year: Senior 

School 138 Clover Valley Cr. 
Address: Blacksburg, VA 24060 

Honors: None 

DOB: 10/16/75 

Year: Sophomore 

School 1213 Univ. Terr. 
Address: Blacksbug, VA 24060 

Honors: None 

Roster#: 23 

QCA: 3.2891 

Nickname: Jeff 

Roster#: 25 

QCA: 2.4629 

Nickname: June BL 

Roster#: 28 

QCA: 2.714 

Nickname: Casper 

Roster#: 32 

QCA: 2.1081 

Nickname: 



Name: Sean King 

Major: Accounting 

Home 718 South High 
AddressPearisburg, VA 24134 

Clubs: None 

Name: Jason Mullin 

Major: Computer Graphics 

Home 520 Pin Oak Dr. 
AddressRoanoke, VA 24019 

Clubs: None 

Name: Michael Nostheide 

Major: Communications 

Home 15003 Ulderic Dr. 
AddressCentreville, VA 22020 

Clubs: lntramurals 

Name: Craig Blum 

Major: Mgmt Science 

Home 112 Franklin Ct. 
AddressFlemington, NJ 08822 

Clubs: VT Track, lntramurals 

DOB: 8/29/75 

Year: Junior 

School 1100 G Terr. View 
Address: Blacksburg, VA 24060 

Honors: None 

DOB: 1/30/73 

Year: Senior 

School 5800 E Fox Ridge 
Address: Blacksburg, VA 24060 

Honors: None 

DOB: 11/12/72 

Year: Junior 

School 1470 L Seneca Dr. 
Address: Blacksurg, Va 24060 

Honors: None 

DOB: 4/8/75 

Year: Sophomore 

School 305 K Webb St. 
Address: Blacksurg, VA 24060 

Honors: None 

Roster#: 34 

QCA: 3.0297 

Nickname: 

Roster#: 35 

QCA: 3.176 

Nickname: 

Roster#: 36 

QCA: 2.0384 

Nickname: Sticky 

Roster#: 40 

QCA: 3.0782 

Nickname: House c 



Name: Scott Brunton 

Major: Biology and Finance 

Home 7400 Hickory Ln. 
AddressMarshall, Va 22115 

Clubs: None 

Name: Charles Caple 

Major: Finance 

Home PO Box 11713 
AddressBlacksburg, VA 24062 

Clubs: lntramurals 

Name: Brian Flynn 

Major: Environmental Eng 

Home 10117 Deepwood Cr. 
AddressRichmond, Va 23233 

Clubs: Corp of Cadets 
Army ROTC 

Name: Derk Gregory 

Major: Civil Eng. 

Home 218 September Cr. 
AddressWaynesboro, Va 22980 

Clubs: Intramural 

DOB: 12/19/72 

Year: Sophomore 

School 10100 I Fox Ridge 
Address: Blacksburg, VA 24060 

Honors: None 

DOB: 11/22/73 

Year: Junior 

School 317 Shenandoah Circle 
Address: Blacksburg, VA 24062 

Roster#: 41 

QCA: 2.6773 

Nickname: Brunton 

Roster#: 42 

QCA: 3.183 

Honors: Phi Eta Sigma Nickname: CJ 
Golden Key National Honor Society 

DOB: 5/7/74 

Year: Junior 

School 212 Rasche Hall 
Address: Blacksburg, VA 24061 

Honors: None 

DOB: 5/14/74 

Year: Junior 

School 251 Ridge Rd. 
Address: Blacksburg, VA 24060 

Honors: None 

Roster#: 43 

QCA: 2.6802 

Nickname: 

Roster#: 44 

QCA: 2.5354 

Nickname: Bull 



Name: Sean Henrickson 

Major: Sociology and 
Psychology 

Home 1832 Dockside Dr. 
Address Hayes, VA 23072 

Clubs: Corp of Cadets, USMC 
Reserves 

Name: Greg Hylton 

Major: Fisheries Science 

Home 5536 Buggy Whip Dr. 
AddressCentreville, Va 22020 

Clubs: Wildlife Society 

Name: Brian Lauerman 

Major: Chemical Eng. 

Home 1311 Upperdartmouth 
AddressCharleston, WV 25302 

Clubs: lntramurals 

Name: Dan Leeds 

Major: Hotel Restaurant Mgmt 

Home 4055 Carbury Ct. 
AddressChantilly, Va 22021 

Clubs: None 

DOB: 9/30/74 

Year: Junior 

School 227 Rasche Hall 
Address: Blacksburg, VA 24061 

Honors: None 

DOB: 10/28/75 

Year: Sophomore 

Roster#: 45 

QCA: 2.241 

Nickname: 

Roster#: 46 

QCA: 2.1466 

School 1200 Hunt Club Rd. 6700 G 
Address: Blacksburg, VA 24060 

Honors: None 

DOB: 1/21/75 

Year: Sophmore 

School 500 Houston St. Apt. 12 
Address: Blacksburg, VA 24060 

Nickname: 

Roster#: 47 

QCA: 2.2416 

Honors: None - Nickname: 

DOB: 4/15/75 Roster#: 48 

Year: Sophomore - QCA: 2.2974 

School 1201 G N. Main 
Address: Blacksburg, VA 24060 

Honors: None Nickname: 



Name: David Reemsnyder 

Major: Undecided 

Home 503 Monticelo Ln. 
AddressBlacksburg, Va 24060 

DOB: 1/31/74 

Year: Junior 

School 9400 B/D Fox Ridge 
Address: Blacksburg, VA 24060 

Roster#: 51 

QCA: 2.5472 

Clubs: lntramurals Honors: Gamma Sigma Alpha Nickname: Tres 

Name: Alfonso Ruiz 

Major: Marketing and Finance 

Home 1254 Mason Mill Ct. 
Address Herndon, Va 22070 

Clubs: None 

Name: Robert Bollander 

Major: Marketing 

DOB: 7 /18/73 

Year: Junior 

School 500 Houston St. Apt. 12 
Address: Blacksburg, VA 24060 

Honors: None 

DOB: 2/26/76 

Year: Freshman 

Home 104 Nuck Trace School 413 Brodie Hall 
AddressMechanicville, VA 23111 Address: Blacksburg, VA 24060 

Clubs: lntramurals 

Name: Paul Dampier 

Major: Engineering 

Home 406 East Jefferson St. 
Addres~Falls Church, VA 22046 

Clubs: lntramurals 

Honors: None 

DOB: 7 /10/76 

Year: Freshman 

School 827 Lee Hall 
Address: Blacksburg, VA 24060 

Honors: None 

Roster#: 53 

QCA: 2.0944 

Nickname: Alf, Gon 

Roster#: 54 

QCA: 2.5375 

Nickname: Bob 

Roster#: 55 

QCA: 2.4692 

Nickname: Rupaul 



Name: Christopher Luley 

Major: Biology 

Home 3073 Shagwood Ct. 
AddressWoodbridge, VA 22192 

Clubs: lntramurals 

Name: Scott McAndrews 

Major: Marketing and Finance 

Home 13931 Valley Country Dr. 
AddressChantilly, VA 22021 

Clubs: lntramurals 

Name: Rush Blevins 

Major: Engineering 

Home 1617 Montmorency Dr. 
AddressVienna, VA 22182 

Clubs: None 

Name: Jonathan Cowan 

Major: Industrial Engineering 

Home 6335 Polo Club Dr. 
AddressCumming, Ga 

Clubs: lntramurals 

DOB: 12/1/75 

Year: Freshman 

School 711 Lee Hall 
Address: Blacksburg, VA 24060 

Honors: None 

DOB: 11 /28/76 

Year: Freshman 

School 301 Thomas Hall 
Address: Blacksburg, VA 24060 

Honors: None 

DOB: 11/14/75 

Year: Freshman 

School 207 Newman Hall 
Address: Blacksburg, VA 24060 

Honors: None 

DOB: 6/16/75 

Year: Sophmore 

School 6700 G Terr. View 
Address: Blacksburg, VA 24060 

Honors: None 

Roster#: 57 

QCA: 2.409 

Nickname: Lulu 

Roster#: 58 

QCA: 2.7187 

Nickname: MacDac 

Roster#: 61 

QCA: 3.2714 

Nickname: 

Roster#: 62 

QCA: 2.0934 

Nickname: 



Name: Michael Schuster 

Major: Business 

Home 1620 Crowell Rd. 
AddressVienna, VA 22182 

Clubs: lntramurals 

Name: Jeff Smidler 

Major: Electrical Engineering 

Home 5875 North Lake Rd. 
AddressMonticello, IN 47960 

Clubs: lntramurals 

Name: Keith Buck 

Major: Engineering 

Home 306 Cheyenne Dr. 
AddressLynchburg, VA 24502 

Clubs: None 

Name: Jonathan Evans 

Major: Mechanical Engineering 

Home 200 North 7th St. 
Addresslndian, PA 15701 

Clubs: VT Cross-Country 

DOB: 2/18/76 

Year: Freshman 

School 328 Vawter Hall 
Address: Blacksburg, VA 24060 

Honors: None 

DOB: 2/2/76 

Year: Freshman 

School 303 Vawter Hall 
Address: Blacksburg, VA 24060 

Honors: None 

DOB: 4/8/76 

Year: Freshman 

School 108 O'S hag Hall 
Address: Blacksburg, VA 24060 

Honors: None 

DOB: 10/26/73 

Year: Junior 

School 114 Lucas Dr. Apt 1 
Address: Blacksburg, VA 24060 

Honors: None 

Roster#: 63 

QCA: 3.6923 

Nickname: Scooter 

Roster#: 64 

QCA: 2.600 

Nickname: 

Roster#: 65 

QCA: 2.7470 

Nickname: 

Roster#: 66 

QCA: 2.5454 

Nickname: 



Name: Jonathan Lane 

Major: Chemistry 

Home Rt Box 707 
AddressBridgewater, VA 22812 

Clubs: VT Track 

Name: Joshua Quartana 

Major: Biology 

Home 4737 Spruce Ave. 
AddressFairfax, VA 22030 

Clubs: None 

Name: Thomas Thompson 

Major: HIDM 

Home 12302 Pleasant Lake Pl. 
AddressRichmond, VA 23233 

Clubs: None 

DOB: 11/7/75 

Year: Freshman 

School 132 O'Shag Hall 
Address: Blacksburg, VA 24060 

Roster#: 68 

QCA: 4.00 

Honors: Golden Key Honor SociENickname: 
3 Scholarships, Dean's List 

DOB: 9/19/73 Roster#: 70 

Year: Junior QCA: 2.7275 

School 1201 C N. Main St. 
Address: Blacksburg, VA 24060 

Honors: None Nickname: 

DOB: 7/7/74 Roster#: 71 

Year: Freshman QCA: 2.5511 

School 3040 West Pritchard 
Address: Blacksburg, VA 24060 

Honors: None Nickname: 



Brothers who have graduated 

Name: Shawn M. Barry 

Major: Finance 
Minor: Psychology 
Home 3430 Hidden Meadow Dr. 

AddressFairfax, VA 22033 

DOB: 05/22/73 

Year: Alumni 

School 
Address: 

Roster#: 2 

QCA: 2.8 

Clubs: VT Track, lntramurals Honors: Melville Corp. ScholarshNickname: Papa BE 
Va.Tech Grant 

Name: JamesS.SporelV 

Major: Finance 

Home 13343 Burkitts Rd. 
AddressFairfax, VA 22033 

DOB: 02/23/72 

Year: Alumni 

School 14 70 L Seneca Dr. 
Address: Blacksburg, Va 24060 

Clubs: lntramurals, Finance Club Honors: Dean's List 

Name: William R. Everhart 

Major: Marketing 

Home P. 0. Box 72 
AddressSaltville, Va 24370 

Clubs: Marketing Club 

Name: Kevin M. Wieters 

Major: Sociology 

Home 13070 Michie Ct. 
AddressWoodbridge, Va 22192 

DOB: 04/18/69 

Year: Alumni 

School 
Address: 

Honors: Dean's List 

DOB: 02/29/72 

Year: Alumni 

School 
Address: 

Clubs: Ski Club, Sociology Club Honors: None 

Roster#: 3 

QCA: 2.8 

Nickname: Jimmy 

Roster#: 12 

QCA: 3.0 

Nickname: Rob 

Roster#: 24 

QCA: 2.7 

Nickname: 



Name: Steven Campbell 

Major: Aerospace Engineering 

DOB: 

Year: Alumni 

Home 12407 Hatchway Ct. School 
AddressWoodbridge, Va 22192 Address: 

Clubs: None 

Name: Marty Johnson 

Major: Chemical Engineering 

Home 3640 County Line Rd. 
AddressBrutus, Mi 49716 

Clubs: Many 

Honors: None 

DOB: 

Year: Alumni 

School 
Address: 

Honors: Numerous 

Roster#: 27 

QCA: 3.01 

Nickname: Soup 

Roster#: 38 

QCA: 3.9998 

Nickname: 



Honorary Brothers 

Jeffrey L. Walker 
Name: 

Political Science 
Major: 

1229 Reston Ave. 
Home Herndon, Va 22070 

Address: 
lntramurals 

Clubs: 

DOB: 09/23/72 

DOD: 06/07 /93 

Roster#: 5 

QCA: not appi 

Surviving Parents: Lyle & Nancy Waler, Both Grandrr 
RelativesBrother: Jason L. Walker, Numerous aunts 

Honors: None Nickname: Jeff 



Brothers currently Inactive 

Christopher M. Vogelsang DOB: 02/28/72 
Name: 

Geology 
Major: 

3 Burns Rd. 
Home Stafford, Va 22554 

Address: 
None 

Clubs: 

Name: 

Major: 

Michael J. Ellis 

Geology 

11556 Overleigh Dr. 
Home Woodbridge, Va 22191 

Address: 

Year: Junior 

School 
Address: 

Honors: None 

DOB: 09/09/72 

Year: Senior 

School 1210 H Univ. Terr. 
Address: Blacksburg, VA 24060 

Roster#: 7 

QCA: 1.724 

Nickname: Chris 

Roster#: 8 

QCA: 1.9982 

Geology Club 
Clubs: 

Honors: None Nickname: Mike 

Michael McGee 
Name: 

Finance 
Major: 

3434 Aviary Way 
Home Woodbridge, Va 22192 

Address: 
lntramurals 

Clubs: 

Name: John Rohrer 

DOB: 12/5/73 

Year: Sophomore 

School 231 Janie Lane 
Address: Blacksburg, VA 24060 

Honors: None 

DOB: 07/16/74 

Major: Industrial Systems Enginee Year: Transfer Fall '93 

Home 4405 MacWorth Place 
AddressBaltimore, Md 21236 

Clubs: None 

School 
Address: 

Honors: None 

Roster#: 11 

QCA: 1.6838 

Nickname: Beaker, 

Roster#: 20 

QCA: 2.1 

Nickname: Brad 



Name: Shawn Beattie 

Major: Business 

Home 1928 Thomas Rd. 
AddressWilmington, De 19883 

Clubs: VT Track, lntramurals 

Name: Brian Gaines 

Major: University Studies 

Home 4503 Hazelnut Ct. 
AddressCantilly, Va 22021 

Clubs: lntramurals 

Name: Neill Mardigian 

Major: Psychology 

Home 14905 Carlbern Dr. 
AddressCentreville, VA 22020 

Clubs: lntramurals 

Name: Norm Moton 

Major: Engineering 

Home 1422 Rosewood Hill Dr. 
AddressVienna, Va 22182 

Clubs: lntramurals 

DOB: 03/26/74 

Year: Junior 

School 5300 J Terr. View 
Address: Blacksburg, VA 24060 

Honors: None 

DOB: 4/2/75 

Year: Sophomore 

School 
Address: 

Honors: None 

DOB: 11 /8/73 

Year: Junior 

School 231 Janie Lane 
Address: Blacksburg, VA 24060 

Honors: None 

DOB: 2/1/76 

Year: Sophomore 

School 305 K Webb St. 
Address: Blacksburg, VA 24060 

Honors: None 

Roster#: 26 

QCA: 1.9436 

Nickname: 

Roster#: 31 

QCA: 1.534 

Nickname: 

Roster#: 39 

QCA: 1.8765 

Nickname: Nelson 

Roster#: 49 

QCA: 1.6488 

Nickname: Mooch 



-

Name: J.J. Owens 

Major: University Studies 

Home 3138 Juniper Ln. 
Address Falls Church, Va. 22044 

Clubs: None 

Name: Marc Rowley 

Major: Undecided 

Home 5903 Fultons Landing Ct. 
AddressBurke, Va 22051 

Clubs: VT Sports Filmer 
lntramurals 

Name: Scott Kennedy 

Major: Business 

Home 12070 Willowood Dr. 
AddressWoodbridge, VA 22192 

Clubs: None 

Name: Andrew Klear 

Major: Marketing 

Home 1917 Barbee St. 
AddressMcLean, VA 22101 

Clubs: None 

DOB: 11/16/75 

Year: Sophomore 

School 31 O'Shag VT 
Address: Blacksburg, VA 24060 

Honors: None 

DOB: 7/12/74 

Year: Sophomore 

School 305 K Webb St. 
Address: Blacksburg, VA 24060 

Honors: None 

DOB: 11/26/76 

Year: Freshman 

School 711 Lee Hall 
Address: Blacksburg, VA 24060 

Honors: 

DOB: 4/20/76 

Year: Freshman 

School 4105 Cochrane Hall 
Address: Blacksburg, VA 24060 

Honors: None 

Roster#: 50 

QCA: 1.4704 

Nickname: Rookie 

Roster#: 52 

QCA: 1.7975 

Nickname: Puck 

Roster#: 56 

QCA: 1.9692 

Nickname: 

Roster#: 67 

QCA: 0.9400 
After Fr. rule 
QCA = 1.4 

Nickname: 



------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------· 

Name: Nicholas LaRosa 

Major: Biology 

Home 3246 Nash Rd. 
AddressHamburg, NY 14075 

DOB: 2/27/75 Roster#: 69 

Year: Freshman QCA: 1.5230 
After Fr. rule 

School 4041 Cochrane Hall QCA = 1.96 
Address: Blacksburg, VA 24060 

Clubs: VT Cross-Country and Tra1 Honors: Full Athletic ScholarshipNickname: 

Name: Chris Petersen DOB: 2/15/74 Roster#: 37 

Major: Accounting Year: Junior QCA: 1.9621 

Home 231 Bosun Cove School 504 K Roanoke St. 
AddressStafford, VA 22544 Address: Blacksburg, Va 24060 

Clubs: lntramurals Honors: None Nickname: 



List of Accomplishments 

- Financial Status is computerized 
- Pledge Education System is set and computerized 
- DD system is set 
- Mandatory Fraternity study hours 
- Tutoring is set up 
- Koofer system is computerized 
- Housing fund is set up 
- Letters being sent out to all local alumni 
- Annual Fund-raiser is our Valentine's Day Rose Sale (very big) 
- Have done Dime Roll with Radford chapter every year for our Philanthropic event 
- Set up our own philanthropic event ("Pie Wars") 

Have consistently done community service 
- Broomin' and Bloomin' 
- Adopt-a-spot 
- Haunted house set up, for elementary school 
- Raised $170 for Easter Seals 
- Won the "Where Brotherhood Comes Alive" Brotherhood Bulletin Citation '93-94 

Attended many educational seminars 
- AIDS awareness 
- Double Vision 
- Four Stages of Drinking 
- Hazing on Trial 
- Had a Fraternity time management seminar 
- Brotherhood/Rush /Goal workshops/retreats held two times a semester 
- Parliamentary Procedure seminar set up 
- Attendance at very educational PAL conference in January 

Honor society involvement 
- Golden Key National Honor Society 
- Gamma Sigma Alpha 
- Order of Omega 
- On provisionary status for IFC on campus 

Have won almost all philanthropic events held by other Sororities and Fraternities 
- Won Zeta Tau Alpha wiflleball tournament 
- Won Tri-Delta Decathlon 
- Won Alpha Delta Pi safari hunt 
- Won Kappa Delta Bowl-a-thon costume contest 
- Won Chi Omega Twister challenge 
- Won Delta Gamma's National philanthropic event Anchor Splash 
- Won a Brotherhood participation award in a Student Government sponsored educational 

budget cut protest 
- Participated in homecoming with a 33/12 Fraternity/Sorority ratio (we were impressed) 
- Last but not least a very diversified and tight knit Brotherhood 



Workshops and Other Productive Retreats 

Over the course of our two years of growth we have had the opportunity to hold a 
few retreats in which we covered much of the ground work of common knowledge on 
how to do things. In a recent retreat, held on January 28, 1995, we covered such things as: 
how to rush correctly, development of recruitment strategies, plans to fulfill the Fraternity 
mission, and setting short and long term goals of the colony. Actually, this effort was 
spurred by an enthusiastic weekend at the PAL conference in Charlotte. Many of the 
techniques were discussed and applied in the January 28 retreat, and much was 
accomplished. There is a seminar planned for April 2, 1995 to learn and review proper 
parliamentary procedure. This is also incorporated in the pledge period so as to have 
educated brothers on a fraternity basis. The pledge process and bi-annual retreats are what 
have helped this Fraternity keep so focused and educated on proper skills. The 
conglomeration and use of ideas from these retreats is what has made this Fraternity so 
prosperous and filled with potential. 



Walker Waiver Proposal 

The summer of 1993 held in it a very tragic event for this Fraternity. One of our 
brothers, Jeff Walker, died in a construction accident. That one moment could have 
destroyed what we had started here, but instead it gave us a goal: to make this Fraternity 
the best it could be and to create and perpetuate a tight brotherhood. This would instill his 
spirit, living on in this Fraternity. We have been very dedicated in this effort, which can be 
seen in how far we've come in such a short period of time. One thing is for certain. We 
could not have gotten where we are today without the help and support of the Walker 
family. They have set up a scholarship of $1000 per year, and attended many of our 
events. They also invite all ofus to their house for an annual Fourth of July bash. With all 
of this taken into consideration, we as Alpha Sigma Phi of Virginia Polytechnic Institute 
would like to ask of Alpha Sigma Phi Nationals to make a concession and allow Lyle and 
Jason Walker, Jeff's father and brother, to be inducted into our chapter to be part Jeff's 
vision at Virginia Tech. This would mean very much not only to the Walkers, but to our 
colony as well. 

~',}IL 
Christopher J. Sieben 
President, Virginia Tech Colony 



Division of Student Affairs 

Virginia 
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• VIRGINIA POLYTECHNIC INSTITUTE 
AND ST A TE UNIVERSITY 

2/13/95 

Alpha Sigma Phi Fraternity 
12 Lexington Blvd. 
Delaware, OH 43015 

To Whom It May Concern: 

Unive rsity Unio ns and Student Activities 
225 Squires Stud ent Center, Blacksburg, Virginia 24061-0138 
(703) 23 1-5431 FAX (703) 231-5430 

I am pleased to recommend to you, for chartering, the colony of Alpha Sigma Phi at 
Virginia Polytechnic Institute and State University. 

After some fits and starts, the colony has progressed nicely over the past year. Their 
participation in Greek and campus events is outstanding. I am impressed with the current 
leadership and feel they have done well in organizing the internal structure of the colony to 
insure future stability. 

With this past Rush, they have obtained the average size of a NIC fraternity ( 43) on this 
campus. I look for them to continue to grow and be successful in their recruitment of new 
members. Although they need to pay particular attention to their academics, I believe they 
have taken the correct steps to improve their situation. 

In a system this large (29 NIC Fraternities) it is no easy feat to be the new kids on the 
block. They have come under intense scrutiny by their peers and I am happy to say they 
have been up to the task. 

I would ask that you give special consideration to granting a charter to your Colony at 
Virginia Tech. We look forward to a long and successful relationship with Alpha Sigma 
Phi. Ifl may be of further assistance please do not hesitate to contact me. 

Interfraternally, 

Z-c/4--
Steven C. Leist 
Coordinator of Leadership and Greek Life 
Virginia Polytechnic Institute and State University 

A Land-Grant University-The Commonwealth l s Our Campus 
An Equal Opporrunity I Affirmative Action Institution 



February 7, 1995 

To Whom It May Concern: 

This letter comes in support of the request for charter by the Virginia Tech colony of Alpha 
Sigma Phi. 

I have been truly amazed at how quickly these young men have organized themselves, 
come together as a group, and become an integral part of Greek life on the Virginia Tech campus. 
In just over two years, a handful of young men has grown into Alpha Sigma Phi, and made an 
impact in Blacksburg. 

This colony has accomplished much. Starting from scratch, they have become an IFC 
provisional member and become extremely active in all facets of campus life. 

Let me outline some of their accomplishments to date. 
Regarding service, the Virginia Tech colony has worked closely with the Radford 

University chapter of Alpha Sigma Phi's March of Dimes Dime Roll. They have organized a 
haunted house for elementary school children, organized philanthropic events, and are very active 
in town and community beautification projects. In addition, the colony has been an active 
participant in other campus and Greek philanthropic events, winning at least four 
contests/tournaments of which I am aware. 

Beyond service, the brothers are working to increase their understanding of others and 
themselves. Mandatory seminars have been attended or conducted on topics such as hazing, 
alcohol, and AIDS. 

These young men are very serious about organization of the fraternity and perpetuating 
brotherhood. During a recent brotherhood retreat, they worked through their goals and visions for 
Alpha Sigma Phi. This was looked at from both a colony/chapter point of view and how they can 
create and perpetuate brotherhood within the national framework. Fraternity financial and 
scholarship records are now computerized. A quarterly system of evaluation has been instituted 
for each office and committee chair to ensure fulfillment of responsibilities and goals. Through 
social events, brotherhood retreats, intramural sports, etc., the Virginia Tech colony is creating a 
real feeling of community and brotherhood. 

As for academics, the colony has instituted mandatory study hours, with additional study 
hours for those brothers whose GPA falls under 2.25. A time management seminar, which will be 
mandatory, is scheduled for mid-February. A tutoring system has also recently been set up within 
the brotherhood and the group will recognize new inductees into three different honor societies this 
semester. 

For a group that only became a colony in October 1993, these accomplishments are to be 
lauded. The group understands the seriousness of fraternity and the benefits of brotherhood and 
scholarship. As previously stated, this group has already made a positive name or itself on the 
Virginia Tech campus. 

Chartering is the next logical step for these young men. I hope their dream comes true. 

~ .. ;:r~ .... ·0~( ~ . J/~0;.ro_,___ 
Thomas G. Wtl~_: _)-
Grand Chapter Advisor 
(Gamma Phi '77) 



Grand Council of Alpha Sigma Phi Fraternity 
Expansion Committee 

Dear Sirs, 

503 Monticello Lane 
Blacksburg, VA 24060 

1 February 1995. 

It is with great pleasure that I write in support of the Alpha Sigma Phi colony at Virginia Tech, in their bid 
for initiation and installation of their colony this Spring. These young men were colonized in October, 
1993, following their initial start-up in January, 1993. 

As Social/Standards Advisor for Alpha Delta Pi, and more recently as Chapter Advisor, I became aware of 
the Alpha Sigma Phi colony at Virginia Tech, through my ADPi women and the social events they had with 
Alpha Sigma Phi. The ADPi's have been, and continue to be, most impressed with the quality of the 
membership in your fraternity here. Having worked as a national officer for Alpha Delta Pi for six years, 
and having advised the ADPi chapter here since it's colonization 5 years ago, including chairing the 
Installation/Initiation weekend, I was more than happy to help the Alpha Sigma Phi brothers in their 
colonization efforts. I have been more closely involved with the brothers this past year, and have worked 
with a number of officers concerning IFC recognition, risk management, where to go for help, socials, 
installation banquet ideas, etc. I have always found the brothers to be dedicated, hard-working, open to 
suggestion, and very committed to having their colony initiated and installed at Virginia Tech. 

The Alpha Sig's are very involved on campus, having participated in philanthropic fund-raisers sponsored 
by Tri-Delta, ZTA, Kappa Delta, and Alpha Delta Pi this Fall. As a judge/advisor at the ADPi Safari Hunt 
for Ronald McDonald, I was pleased to see Alpha Sigma Phi win the overall fraternity trophy! The 
brothers exhibited good sportsmanship, good humor, creativity and proudly displayed their brotherhood at 
our event! The colony also participated with the Radford University chapter of Alpha Sigma Phi in their 
annual "Dime Roll" for the March of Dimes. 

Alpha Sigma Phi is active in IFC, having achieved provisional status in this organization last Spring. The 
brothers are well respected by the other IFC members, and have become more involved in IFC this year. 
Panhellenic Council also holds the brothers of Alpha Sigma Phi in high regard. They are a favorite 
fraternity to socialize with, and are seen as upstanding members of the Greek community. The brothers 
have worked hard to comply with Virginia Tech's Risk Management Policies, authored by the IFC/PhC. 
(The university administration has given IFC/PhC the privilege/responsibility of self- enforcement of the 
Risk Management Policies, showing the trust and respect the administration has for the Greek Community 
in general). Alpha Sigma Phi also has an active Designated Driver program run by the brothers that 
provides DD's Thursday through Saturday nights. 

Alpha Sigma Phi has held successful Rush Programs as well. They are respected by prospective members 
for the way they conduct their rush programming. The brothers make it clear that membership in their 
fraternity is more than partying - they discuss the fraternity and it's requirements, what it stands for, and the 
strengths they are looking for in prospective brothers. The rushees are invited to ask questions and tell what 



they want in a fraternity as well. Scholarship is also important to Alpha Sigma Phi and they have worked 
hard to improve the fraternity's grade point standing on campus. 

I feel that the members of the Alpha Sigma Phi colony at Virginia Tech have worked consistently to 
develop a brotherhood that is prepared for full initiation and recognition by their national organization. 
They have become well-respected members of the Virginia Tech Greek system through hard work, 
initiative, involvement and commitment. I commend their hard work and their commitment and urge you 
to install their chapter and initiate these men as soon as possible! 

Please feel free to contact me at the above address, or by telephone (703-951-2735) if you feel I can help in 
any other way. 



To whom it may concern, 

As president of this Fraternity I feel obliged to write a little note stating the 
feelings of the Fraternity. We have worked very hard to become what we are today, which 
is using our potential to be the best we can be. We have come so far overcoming many 
obstacles, just trying to reach the goals and visions which this colony started on. We have 
organized and built a solid foundation on which this Fraternity can stand the test of time at 
Virginia Polytechnic Institute. We have met all the requirements, and our list of 
accomplishments go above and beyond them. Being the newest fraternity on a campus, 
with 32 other veteran Fraternities, making a name for ourselves was quite a feat. We have 
made it evident that we are going to be a strong and prosperous Fraternity, not only on 
our campus but on a National level as well. Since we have started off so recently it has 
been hard to make an impact on a National level, but our stretch goals are leading us in 
that direction. 

We are human though, and will and do have flaws. However there is no flaw that 
can not be remedied. Even though grades may not be a strong suit for us, we have 
implemented the necessary steps to correct the problem and keep it from happening again 
in the future. We have set up mandatory Fraternity study hours, tutors, a koofer system, 
awards for high academic achievements, an annual Jeffrey Walker scholarship, had a time 
management seminar, and much more. Please do not feel that grades and priorities are a 
problem. We have taken full advantage of the Fraternity system to insure overall grade 
improvement within the Fraternity. 

We have a mission. That mission is to create and perpetuate the best and strongest 
brotherhood possible. Ifwe can accomplish this task, which we feel we can by fulfilling 
our potential, we can overcome anything that might confront this Fraternity in an 
indefinite future . 

We have met all the requirements and exceeded in many other ways. With this 
taken into consideration and all of our hard efforts to get where we are today, I ask you, 
Nationals of Alpha Sigma Phi, to please grant us our petition for charter. 

~~ 
Christopher J. Sieben 
President, Virginia Tech Colony 


